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OVERVIEW: 

June 30th brings an end to the fourth quarter and an end to fiscal year 2017. As you 
know, during my tenure here I have prepared quarterly overviews of the finances to 
ensure that we all know exactly where we are and why. Given that our financial 
situation is one that should be monitored closely (short levy cycles), I believe that it is 
imperative to keep you informed not only monthly, but also quarterly. The monthly 
spending plan reports will continue to serve as an immediate update on our financial 
condition and the quarterly reports will serve to review each quarter in addition to 
providing an assessment on the current fiscal year. 

I have included the following to assist you with your review of this financial evaluation: 
The initial Zero Point for fiscal year 201 7, the monthly spending plan expectations, the 
June 2017 spending plan reports and a final Zero Point for fiscal year 201 7, which 
includes preliminary numbers for 2018-2022. 

REVENUE CATEGORIES: 

Residential/Agricultural Taxes 

Fourth Quarter Comment 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of $350,000, 
which represents the first advance following the final settlement. In the 
past, this advance is rather insignificant to total tax collections in the 
year as well as the size of other advances received throughout the year. 
We actually received $502,000, which is a positive difference of $152,000. 
In May 2015, the County began providing a small advance following the 
March settlement. The amount in May 2015 and May 2016 was $371,000. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the year of $41,280,500 and 
we actually received $41,554,578, which is a positive difference of 
$274,078 or about 7 / lOths of 1 %. Although extremely close to plan in 
total, the truth is that real estate taxes related to commercial properties 
were considerably under plan but actual delinquent tax collections were 
considerably over plan. Below is an illustration of the tax categories and 
the estimate and actual revenue amounts: 

Estimate Actual Difference 
Residential $29,233,200 $29,588,490 $355,290 
Commercial 9,833,600 8,959,125 (874,475) 
Public Utilities 1,544,200 1,589,715 45,515 
Delinquencies 669,500 1,417.248 747,748 

Total $41,280,500 $41,554,578 $274,078 

The positive difference in residential is primarily a result of the positive 
difference of $152,000 related to the advance received in May. 
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The negative difference in commercial has to do with the collection rate. 
Because of inconsistency in the collection rate over the past few years, for 
planning purposes this year I used a collection rate of 96.40%. The actual 
collection rate for this fiscal year was only about 88%. 

The positive difference in delinquencies of $747,748 contributed 
substantially in offsetting the $874,475 negative difference in commercial 
tax collections. I am unable to predict with much certainty delinquent tax 
collections because they vary from year to year; although since 2012, 
delinquent tax collections have averaged over $1.4 million. Given that the 
average has exceeded $1 million over the past 5 years, I most likely will 
reflect a larger estimate beginning in fiscal year 2018. 

Third Quarter Comment 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $21,324,800, 
which included an advance in both January and February and the settlement 
in March. We actually received $22,268,689, which is a positive difference of 
$943,889. The primary reason for the positive difference is a result of the 
positive difference in delinquent tax collections which was $608,889. 
Residential tax had a positive difference of almost $500,000 and commercial tax 
had a negative difference of almost $200,000. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $40,930,500 and we 
have actually received $41,052,578, which is a positive difference of $122,078. 
Below is the estimate and actual amounts by tax category through the third 
quarter of the fiscal year: 

Estimate Actual Difference 
Residential $28,883,200 $29,086,490 $203,290 
Commercial 9,833,600 8,959,125 (874,475) 
Public Utilities 1,544,200 1,589,715 45,515 
Delinquencies 669 500 1 417 248 747 748 

Total $40,930,500 $41,052,578 $122,078 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $350,000 in the fourth quarter (May) 
which is an advance. For the past two (2) fiscal years, we have received 
$371,000 each May. If we receive an advance in May like we expect to, actual 
tax collections could be as much as $500,000 or about 1.2% over plan this 
fiscal year. 

Although we could be as much as $500,000 over plan this fiscal year, this does 
little to change the fact of my concern related to the actual yearly tax collection 
rate for residential and commercial properties. I have little concern for the 
collection rate related to public utilities. As a matter of fact, the collection rate 
for public utilities has been at least 99.90% in 15 of the past 20 calendar years. 

Ever since the tax complaint was settled with the CCF back in 2013, the 
calendar year collection rate for commercial properties continues to be 
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extremely inconsistent which makes deriving an estimate rather difficult. Below 
are the collection rates for the past three (3) calendar years: 

Calendar Year 2016 
Calendar Year 2015 
Calendar Year 2014 

89.78% 
98.05% 
79.17% 

Although I wish that actual collection rates for Residential properties were 
higher, at the very least the collection rate is relatively consistent from year to 
year. Below are the collection rates for the past three (3) calendar years related 
to Residential properties (excluding delinquent tax collection amounts): 

Calendar Year 2016 
Calendar Year 2015 
Calendar Year 2014 

96.36% 
95.97% 
95.04% 

Back in January, I spent some time rev1eW1ng all the tax settlement sheets 
dating back to 1997 and was able to determine delinquent tax collections even 
though they were not identified as such on the settlement sheets. 
Unfortunately, I was not able to determine how much of the delinquent 
collections were from residential or commercial properties. With the assistance 
of our tax analyst at the County Auditor's Office I was able to determine the 
portion of delinquent taxes related to residential and commercial properties 
received on the August 2016 settlement and the March 2017 settlement. From 
now on, I will receive documentation which will reflect delinquent tax collections 
for both residential and commercial properties. Below is the percentage of 
delinquent tax collections on total estimated residential taxes for the past three 
(3) calendar years:

Calendar Year 20 16 
Calendar Year 2015 
Calendar Year 2014 

Current Status: $122,807 over plan 

3.52% 
3.75% 
3.99% 

Anticipated End of Year Status: $500,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment 

The spending plan did not reflect an estimate in the second quarter and we did 
not receive any revenue during the second quarter either. 

The spending plan reflected estimated collections in the first half of the year of 
$19,605,700 and actual revenue was $18,783,889, which is a negative 
difference of $821,811 or about 4%. I explained at length the reason for the 
negative difference in my first quarter comment. I remain hopefully optimistic 
that the second half of the fiscal year will close this gap significantly. 

The spending plan reflects the following estimates for the remainder of the year: 
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3,d Quarter - $21,324,800 
4th Quarter - $ 350,000 

Current Status: $821,811 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $250,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment 

The estimate for real estate taxes (residential and agricultural) for this fiscal 
year is $41,280,500. The spending plan reflects estimated collections in the 
months of July, August, September, January, February, March and May. 

The spending plan reflected estimated collections in the first quarter of 
$19,605,700 and actual collections were $18,783,889, which is a negative 
difference of $821,811. This negative difference is rather disturbing given that 
we received $19,554,998 in the first quarter last fiscal year. 

It was easy to determine which revenue sources within real estate taxes that 
caused the negative difference. Below is an analysis of the four (4) revenue types 
within real estate taxes: 

Estimate Actual Difference 

Residential $14,008,900 $13,729,106 ($279,794) 
Commercial 4,780,000 4,098,625 ( 681,375) 
Public Utility 672,300 672,344 44 
Delinquent 144 500 283 814 139 314 

Total $19,605,700 $18,783,889 ($821,811) 

Although residential has a large negative difference too, I am more concerned with 
Commercial collections and upon further investigation with the County Auditor's 
Office this is what I learned. First, because of property valuation reductions 
(granted by the Board of Revision), refunds of prior year tax collections paid back 
to the owner during this collection period was almost $675,000 compared to 
about $260,000 this time last year (a negative difference of $415,000). Secondly, 
unpaid (delinquent taxes) taxes were about $525,000 compared to about 
$300,000 this time last year (a negative difference of $225,000). These two (2) 
combined negatively affected Commercial tax collections this year by about 
$640,000. 

In my conversation with the County it was explained that the Richmond Mall 
property received a sizeable refund of about $935,275 of which 65% or about 
$608,000 was the district's share of that refund. This certainly explains why we 
are significantly under plan thus far. 

I realize that $820,000+ is a large sum of money and there is certainly reason to 
be concerned. However, keep in mind that during the second half of the year last 
fiscal year we received approximately $1. 5 million more than the estimate (the 
bulk of which was a result of delinquent tax collections). During the second half 
of last fiscal year we received over $22.3 million. This year, the estimate for the 
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second half of the fiscal year is about $21.6 million. I am hopeful that we see a 
strong second half similar to what we saw the second half of last fiscal year. 

The spending plan reflects the following estimates for the remainder of the year: 

3,d Quarter - $21,324,800 
4th Quarter - $ 350,000 

Personal Tangible Taxes 

This revenue source is being removed from future quarterly financial 
updates due to inactivity over the past 5 years. 

Income Tax - City of Lyndhurst 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan did not reflect an estimate in the fourth quarter nor did 
we receive any revenue. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $20,000 and we 
actually received $102,792, which is a positive difference of $82,792. The 
reason for the positive difference is explained in the second quarter 
comment section. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan did not reflect an estimate in the third quarter nor did we 
did not receive any revenue 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $20,000 and we 
actually received $102,792, which is a positive difference of $82,792. There is 
no expectation of additional revenue in the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $82, 792 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $82,972 

Second Quarter Comment: 

I failed to add this revenue source in the first quarter financial evaluation so 
that is why you will not see a first quarter comment below. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $20,000 but 
we did not receive any revenue in the second quarter. We did receive $102,792 
in the first quarter. The $102,792 represented the income tax related to the 
payroll of the construction workers who worked on the new hotel and parking 
garage at Legacy Village pursuant to the TIF agreement with both First 
Interstate and the City of Lyndhurst. 
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We expect to receive approximately $20,000 each year in September for the 
income tax paid by those employees who work at the new hotel again, pursuant 
to the TIF agreement. 

There is no expectation of additional income tax revenue in the third or fourth 
quarter. 

Current Status: $82, 792 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $82,972 

Earnings on Investments 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of $57,000 
and actual earnings were $84,355, which is a positive difference of 
$27,355. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $162,000 and 
actual earnings were $237,491, which is a positive difference of $75,491. 
The original estimate for earnings on investments from the CD's that we 
hold was $127,000 and the original estimate for earnings on investments 
from Star Ohio was $35,000. 

We actually received $131,162 in earnings on investments from the CD's, 
which is a positive difference of $4,162. We also earned $101,204 in 
earnings on investments from Star Ohio, which is a positive difference of 
$66,204. Lastly, although an estimate was not included for investment 
earnings related to the Money Market account at Fifth-Third Bank, this 
account earned almost $4,500 this fiscal year. 

The interest rate at Star Ohio increased dramatically during the fiscal 
year. The rate in March 2016 was just over 1/lO<h of 1%. By the end of 
September 2016 it was at 6 / lOths of 1 % and only climbed to 7 / lOths by 
the end of the December 2016. By the end of March 2017 it had climbed 
to about 9 / lOths of 1 % and today is at 1.1 %. 

Third Quarter Comment 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $33,000 and 
actual earnings were $43,360, which is a positive difference of $10,360. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $105,000 and actual 
earnings were $153,136, which is a positive difference of $48,136. The main 
reason for the positive difference is a result of earnings received from Star Ohio. 
Through March, the estimated earnings from Star Ohio were $27,000 and we 
have received just over $61,000, which is a positive difference of about $34,000. 
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Star Ohio earning rates continue to rise and are now at almost 9 / 1 Oths of 1 % 
up from almost 7 / lOths of 1 % through December. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $57,000 in the fourth quarter and I 
am inclined to believe that we will receive something closer to $75,000. 

Current Status: $48,136 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $66,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $41,000 and 
we have actually received $61,515, which is a positive difference of$20,515. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $72,000 and we 
have actually received $109,776, which is a positive difference of $37,776. The 
main reason for the positive difference is a related to investment earnings at 
Star Ohio. Through December, the estimate from Star Ohio was $18,000 and 
we have received almost $45,500, which is a positive difference of more than 
$27,000. This is due to a much higher rate of interest (almost 7 jlOths of 1 %) 
than we have seen over the past few years (about 3/ lOths of 1 %). 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $33,000 and 
$57,000 in the fourth quarter. Based on what we have seen thus far, I am 
relatively certain that we will see a positive difference in the third quarter and 
the fourth quarter as well. 

Current Status: $37,776 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $50,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the first quarter of $31,000, $41,000 
in the second quarter, $33,000 in the third quarter and $57,000 in the fourth 
quarter for a total of $162,000. Of this amount, $127,000 is anticipated from 
CD's and $35,000 is anticipated from Star Ohio. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this quarter of $31,000 and we actually 
received $48,261, which is a positive difference of $17,261. The main reason 
for the positive difference is a result of the interest earning thus far from Star 
Ohio. Through September we have earned just under $19,000 from Star Ohio 
which is more than half of the entire year expectation. We have also earned 
just under $29,000 in interest from the CD's. The interest rate at Star Ohio 
has increased considerably this year. The interest rate is just about 6/ lOths of 
1 % up from less than 1/10th of 1 % 6 months ago. Based on this, I would not be 
surprised to see a positive difference every quarter this fiscal year. I would also 
not be surprised to see interest earnings from Star Ohio crest above $75,000 
this fiscal year. 
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Other Local (Tuition Fees, Pay-to-Participate, Classroom Fees, and 
Miscellaneous} 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of $86,135 
and we actually received $59,021, which is a negative difference of 
$37,114. The fact that vocational tuition revenue was about $36,600 
under plan this quarter is the main reason for the negative difference of 
$37,114. The reason for the negative difference in vocational tuition is 
because the original budget reflected $100,000 in vocational tuition 
revenue but because we no longer have vocational programs at Brush, we 
do not receive vocational tuition revenue from other schools whose 
students attend a vocational program. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the fiscal year of $1,734,000 
and we actually received $1,370,764, which is a negative difference of 
$363,236. The reason for the negative difference is related to tuition 
revenue, in large part tuition related to foster care and in a smaller part 
related to vocational tuition and special education tuition. 

As explained in the paragraph above, the original planning figure of 
$100,000 related to vocational tuition was an error on my part. The 
March spending plan reflected an estimate of $465,000 related to foster 
care tuition and an estimate of $100,000 in special education tuition 
related to foster care students who receive special education services. We 
learned in March that the "reporting window" related to these students 
was changed from the end of January to the end of May. Therefore, the 
funding that we expected to receive would not be arrive until sometime in 
July (next fiscal year period). 

The anticipated amount related to vocational tuition, foster care tuition 
and special education tuition that we did not receive was $665,000. 
Therefore, other tuition categories (twilight school, peer modeling, SF-6 
excess costs and special education) combined with positive differences in 
pay to participation, classroom .fees and miscellaneous revenue were about 
$300,000 over plan for the fiscal year. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $674,205 and 
we actually received $258,280, which is a negative difference of $415,925. The 
main reason for the negative difference is a result of a timing issue related to 
tuition revenue. The spending plan reflected an estimate for tuition of 
$594,605 and we received $163,197, which is a negative difference of $431,408. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $1,647,865 and we 
have actually received $1,311,743, which is a negative difference of $336,122. 
Again, as a result of timing, the main reason for the negative difference is in 
tuition which has a negative difference of $385,976. 
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The spending plan reflects an estimate of $86,135 in the fourth quarter and I 
am hopeful that we receive at least $500,000. 

Current Status: $336,122 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $75,000 over plan 

Second quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $523,405 and 
we actually received $78,663, which is a negative difference of $444,742. This 
comes as no surpnse given that there was a positive difference in the first 
quarter of $524,545. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $973,660 and we 
have actually received $1,053,463, which is a positive difference of $79,803. 
The primary reason for the positive difference is a result of the positive 
differences in tuition fees and miscellaneous which combined have a positive 
difference of $69,240. 
The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $674,205 and I 
see no reason why actual revenue should be any different. 

Current Status: $79,803 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $85,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the first quarter of $450,255, 
$523,405 in the second quarter, $674,205 in the third quarter and $86,135 in 
the fourth quarter for a total of $1,734,000. 

The spending plan reflects estimated revenue in the first quarter of $450,255 
and we actually received $974,800, which is a positive difference of $524,545. 
The reason for the large positive difference is primarily a result of a timing issue 
related to tuition fees. For the quarter, tuition fees are just over $505,000 over 
plan. 

Below is a breakdown of the four revenue sources that comprise other local: 

Tuition Fees 
Miscellaneous 
Pay-to-Participate 
Classroom Fees 

Tuition Fees 

$1,517,000 (88%) 
$115,000 (7%) 
$70,000 (4%) 
$32,000 (2%) 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of 
$24,985 and actual receipts were actually a negative $11,621, which 
results in a negative difference of $36,606. The sole reason for the 
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negative difference is a result of the State "taking back" funding 
related to vocation tuition that had been provided to the district 
during the first and second quarter. As explained in the third 
quarter comment, the vocational funding we received was in error 
during the first half of the year and that State began "taking" it 
back incrementally during the second half of the year. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of 
$1,517,000 and we actually received $1,094,418, which is a 
negative difference of $422,582. As we already know that the 
budget reflected an estimate of $100,000 in vocational tuition that 
was in error. We also know that we anticipated receiving $565,000 
in foster care tuition and special education foster care tuition that 
we did not receive. Finally, we know (third quarter comment) that 
we received $172,500+ in excess costs in the third quarter that was 
not included in the original spending plan (but should have been). 
The result of those three (3) items is a negative difference of about 
$492,500, which is about $70,000 more than the negative difference 
of $422,582. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $594,605 
and we actually received $163,197, which is a negative difference of 
$431,408. There are two (2) reasons for the negative difference, one is an 
issue of timing related to foster care and special education foster care 
tuition and the other is tuition received related to excess cost that was 
not included in the spending plan. The spending plan reflected an 
estimate of $465,000 related to foster care tuition and $100,000 related 
to special education foster care tuition. Unfortunately, we did not receive 
either one of these tuitions in March. However, we did receive $172,500+ 
in excess costs that was not reflected in the third or fourth quarter of the 
spending plan, but could have been included in the fourth quarter had it 
not been for the timing issue last fiscal year. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $1,492,015 
and we have actually received $1,106,039, which is a negative difference 
of $385,976. We receive tuition revenue from six (6) different sources; 
however, two (2) are relatively small but the remaining four (4) are much 
larger. Below is the fiscal year 2017 estimate, what we have received so 
far this year and what we received last year related to those four (4) 
sources: 

Source FY 2017 Est. FY 2017 Act. FY 2016 Act. 

Foster Care $930,000 $542,299 $954,860 
Foster Care Spec Ed $300,000 $155,682 $310,508 
Excess Costs $165,000 $364,189 $ 0 
Vocational m100,ooo m2s,244 m101,s12 

Total $1,495,000 $1,087,414 $1,367,180 
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Last quarter I mentioned that I would be keeping an eye on the 
vocational tuition and now I am certain that we should not be receiving 
any this year. As a matter of fact beginning in February, funding has 
been taken back through the State Foundation Program. During this 
last quarter, the balance of $25,244 will be taken back by the State 
through the State Foundation Program leaving us with $0 in revenue 
from this particular revenue source. 

Although an amount for excess costs was included in the spending plan 
for July (a result of a timing delay issue last June), I did not reflect an 
estimate in the spending plan for this June because I suspected another 
timing issue similar to that of last year. However, we did receive an 
excess cost amount this quarter of just over $172,500. The spending 
plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter for tuition of $24,985 and 
I suspect that we will receive about $525,000. 

Current Status: $385,976 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $115,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of 
$496,405 and we actually received $36,560, which is a negative 
difference of $459,845. This came as no surprise since there was a 
positive difference in the first quarter of $505,277. As I mentioned in the 
first quarter comment, this revenue source has been anything but 
consistent over the years in terms of when we receive tuition revenue. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $897,410 
and we have actually received $942,842, which is a positive difference of 
$45,432. We receive tuition revenue from six (6) different sources; 
however, two (2) are relatively small but the remaining four (4) are much 
larger. Below is the fiscal year 20 1 7 estimate, what we have received so 
far this year and what we received last year related to those four (4) 
sources: 

Source FY 2017 Est. FY 2017 Act. FY 2016 Act. 

Foster Care $930,000 $542,299 $954,860 
Foster Care Spec Ed $300,000 $155,682 $310,508 
Excess Costs $165,000 $191,680 $ 0 
Vocational $100,000 $39,681 $101,812 

Total $1,495,000 $929,342 $1,367,180 

As you can see, the estimate for this year is relatively close to what we 
actually received last fiscal year with the exception of excess costs. We 
received excess costs in the amount of $191,680 in July 2016 which was 
expected in June 2016, which explains the zero for fiscal year 2016. I 
am hopeful that there will not be a timing issue this year and that we 
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receive about $165,000 (or more) in June to go along with the $191,680 
we have already received. 

I am keeping a close eye on vocational tuition because according to the 
most recent State Foundation Report, it appears that we will only receive 
about $54,000 this year, which is down from the $101,812 we received 
last fiscal year. To be perfectly honest, I am puzzled as to why we will 
receive any vocational tuition at all given that we do not currently offer 
vocational programs at Brush High School. Other than that, I anticipate 
this revenue source will be over plan by the end of the fiscal year. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $594,605 
with the bulk ($573,335) of it expected in March. Since consistency 
related to timing remains in question, I suspect that we will receive 
significantly less in the third quarter, but significantly more in the fourth 
quarter. 

Current Status: $45,432 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $80,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $401,005 
and we actually received $906,282, which is a positive difference of 
$505,277. Unfortunately, the timing of this revenue source over the past 
few years has been very inconsistent and this year is no different. The 
spending plan reflects an estimate of $496,405 in the second quarter and 
based on the significant positive difference thus far, I anticipate that we 
will actually only receive about $25,000. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $496,405 in the second 
quarter, $594,605 in the third quarter and $24,985 in the fourth quarter 
for a grand total of $1,517,000 for the year. 

Pay-to-Participate 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of 
$8,000 and we actually received $7,556, which is a negative 
difference of $444. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the fiscal year of 
$70,000 and we received $76,725, which is a positive difference of 
$6,725. 
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Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $15,500 
and we actually received $17,800, which is a positive difference of 
$2,300. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $62,000 and 
we received $69,169, which is a positive difference of $7,169. The 
spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $8,000 and I 
am inclined to believe that we will receive something less than that given 
that we are more than $7,000 over plan through the third quarter. 

Current Status: $7,169 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $4,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $13,500 
and we actually received $15,605, which is a positive difference of 
$2,105. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $46,500 
and we have actually received $51,369, which is a positive difference of 
$4,869. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $15,500 
and based on the fact that we are currently over plan so far, I suspect 
that actual revenue will be closer to $10,000. 

Current Status: $4,869 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $2,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $33,000 
and we actually received $35,764, which is a positive difference of 
$2,764. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $13,500 in the second quarter, 
$15,500 in the third quarter and $8,000 in the fourth quarter for a grand 
total of $70,000 for the year. Last fiscal year we received about $83,500. 
The reason that this year's estimate is only $70,000 is a result of 
lowering the PTP fee for Band and Show Choir from $100 to $50. I 
estimate that will reduce collections by about $7,000 (140 x $50). The 
remaining $6,000 - $7,000 reduction has to do with the declining 
enrollment. 
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Classroom Fees 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 
The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of 
$19,000 and we actually received $31,707, which is a positive 
difference of $12,707. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $32,000 
and we actually received $50,438, which is a positive difference of 
$18,438. The main reason for the positive difference is a result of 
payment received of past due fees at Brush High School primarily 
from seniors. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $7,500 
and we have actually received $7,865, which is a positive difference of 
$365. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $13,000 and 
we have actually received $19,059, which is a positive difference of 
$6,059. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $19,000 
and I suspect that since we are currently almost $6,100 over plan, actual 
revenue for the fourth quarter will be less than expected. 

Current Status: $6,059 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $2,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $3,500 
and we have actually received $4,185, which is a positive difference of 
$685. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $5,500 
and we have actually received $11,194, which is a positive difference of 
$5,694. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $7,500 and 
I suspect that since we are currently almost $6,000 over plan, actual 
revenue for the third quarter will be substantially Jess than expected. 

Current Status: $5,694 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $1,000 over plan 
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First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $2,000 
and we actually received $7,009, which is a positive difference of $5,009. 
Since fees have been eliminated at all grades, this positive difference is a 
result of past due fee collections. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $3,500 in the second quarter, 
$7,500 in the third quarter and $19,000 in the fourth quarter for a grand 
total of $32,000 for the year. A large portion of this $32,000 is based on 
PSAT testing fees, AP testing fees and the 12th Graduation fee, none of 
which can be waived and none have been assessed this early in the year. 

Miscellaneous 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of 
$34,150 and we actually received $31,707, which is a negative 
difference of $2,443. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $115,000 
and we actually received $149,183, which is a positive difference of 
$34,183. It would appear as though I underestimated building 
rentals and custodial overtime revenue categories and 
overestimated past due lunch balances since combined these three 
(3) sources have a positive difference of $29,316

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $56,600 
and we actually received $69,418, which is a positive difference of 
$12,818. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $80,850 and 
we have actually received $117,476, which is a positive difference of 
$36,626. It appears as though I underestimated building rentals and 
custodial overtime revenue categories given that combined these two 
sources have a positive difference of $33,089. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $34,150. 
Given that this revenue source is almost $37,000 over plan, I suspect 
that actual revenue in the fourth quarter will be considerably less than 
expected. 

Current Status: $36,626 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $20,000 over plan 

17 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2017 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $10,000 
and we actually received $22,313, which is a positive difference of 
$12,313. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $24,250 
and we have actually received $48,058, which is a positive difference of 
$23,808. The main reason for the significant positive difference is that 
the estimate for this fiscal year of $115,000 appears to be on the 
conservative side. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $56,600 
and I am relatively certain that actual revenue will be very close to that 
number. 

Current Status: $23,808 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $30,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the first quarter of $14,250 
and we actually received $25,745, which is a positive difference of 
$11,495. The main reason for the significant positive difference is a 
result of the accounts receivable billing related to custodial overtime. For 
the quarter, actual receipts related to custodial overtime were $8,905. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $10,000 in the second quarter, 
$56,600 in the third quarter and $34,150 in the fourth quarter for a 
grand total of $115,000 for the year. 

Revenue-in-Lieu 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan did not reflect an estimate this quarter nor did we 
receive any revenue. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $40,000 and we 
actually received $40,000, which is neither a positive nor a negative 
difference. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this quarter of $40,000 but we did not 
receive any revenue. You may recall that we received the $40,000 amount in 
December. There is no expectation of additional revenue in the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $40,000 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: Not over or under plan 
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Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan did not reflect an estimate this quarter but we received 
$40,000 at the end of December. Coming into this fiscal year, there was only 
one (1) outstanding "revenue in lieu" agreement which reflected a $40,000 
payment in January 2017. 

Current Status: $40,000 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: Not over or under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

At the present time we still have one settlement that will provide $40,000 to us 
in January. 

State Foundation 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of 
$1,978,000 and we actually received $1,983,398, which is a positive 
difference of $5,398. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $7,900,000 and 
we actually received $7,989,336, which is a positive difference of $89,336. 
Last fiscal year we received just over $7.7 million and based on the State 
budget we were to expect a 3% increase for fiscal year 2017. However, it 
appears that we received an increase of about 3. 7%. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $1,974,000 and 
we actually received $1,983,413, which is a positive difference of$9,413. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate .of $5,922,000 and we 
have actually received $6,005,938, which is a positive difference of $83,938. 
Based on the April #2 State Foundation Report, the district can expect to 
receive about $7,922,000 this fiscal year. Based on that, between now and 
June the positive difference of $83,938 should fall to about $22,000. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of quarter of 
$1,978,000 but I am inclined to believe that actual revenue will be closer to 
about $1,920,000. 

Current Status: $83,938 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $22,000 over plan 
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Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $1,974,000 
and we actually received $2,017,398, which is a positive difference of $43,398. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $3,948,000 and 
we have actually received $4,022,525, which is a positive difference of $74,525. 
This positive difference is expected to diminish throughout the second half of 
the fiscal year based on the December #2 State Foundation Report, which 
indicates that the district will receive about $7,905,000 this fiscal year. Based 
on that, between now and June the positive difference of $74,525 will fall to 
about $5,000. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $1,974,000 but I 
am inclined to believe that actual revenue will be closer to about $1,940,000. 

Current Status: $74,525 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $5,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $1,974,000 and 
we actually received $2,005,127, which is a positive difference of $31,127. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $1,974,000 in the second quarter and 
third quarter and $1,978,000 in the fourth quarter, for a grand total of 
$7,900,000 for the year. Last fiscal year we received just over of $7,700,000. 

According to the most recent State Foundation settlement report, we are 
expected to receive just under $8 million this fiscal year from the State 
Foundation Program. Although my estimates in the past have been 
significantly conservative primarily because of my growing concern that at some 
point very soon our funding will be drastically reduced based on our current 
enrollment which continues to decline each year, my estimate for this year does 
not take into account the declining enrollment concern. 

Homestead & Rollback (HERB} 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of 
$2,946,100 and we actually received $2,974,480, which is a positive 
difference of $28,380. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $5,919,500 and 
we actually received $5,983,129, which is a positive difference of $63,629. 
We have seen a steady decline in this revenue source since 2013. Last 
fiscal year we received about $6,045,000 and we received about 

20 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Y car 2017 

$6,125,000 the year before. Clearly, the estimate for this year of 
$5,919,500 was more conservative than it needed to be. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan did not reflect an estimate in the third quarter nor did we 
receive any revenue. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $2,973,400 and we 
have actually received $3,008,649, which is a positive difference of $35,349. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $2,946,100. 
Although we have not "officially" received any revenue yet, we did receive the 
settlement sheet which reflects that we will receive $2,974,480, which is about 
$28,000 more than expected. 

Current Status: $35,349 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $64000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $2,973,400 
and we actually received $3,008,649, which is a positive difference of $35,249. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $2,973,400 and 
we have actually received $3,008,649, which is a positive difference of $35,349. 

The spending plan does not reflect an estimate in the third quarter but reflects 
an estimate of $2,946,100 in the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $35,349 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $35,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

Historically, we have received this funding in December and June; although, on 
a few occasions we have received this funding in November and May. However, 
last year we received this funding in October and April. The spending plan 
reflects an estimate in October (second quarter) of $2,973,400 and an estimate 
in April (fourth quarter) of $2,946,100 for a grand total of $5,919,500 for the 
year. Last fiscal year we received just under $6.1 million and we have been 
receiving less and less each year. We did not receive any revenue during the 
first quarter this fiscal year. 
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Casino Tax 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan did not reflect an estimate in the fourth quarter nor did 
we receive any revenue. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $175,000 and 
we actually received $173,071, which is a negative difference of $1,929. 
We have seen a steady decrease in casino tax since its inception back in 
2013. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $85,000 and we 
actually received $81,689, which is a negative difference of 3,311. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $175,000 and we 
received $173,071, which is a negative difference of$1,929. The spending plan 
does not reflect an estimate in the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $1,929 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $1,929 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan did not reflect an estimate in the second quarter and we did 
not receive any revenue this quarter either. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $90,000 and we 
actually received $91,382, which is a positive difference of $1,382. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $85,000 and I am 
inclined to believe that we will receive at least that much. 

Current Status: $1,382 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $3,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

In previous quarterly updates I have included the Casino Tax with other State 
Sources; however, it really should stand alone which is why I am showing it 
separately now. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $90,000 in August (first quarter) and 
$85,000 in February (third quarter) for a total of $175,000. The first collection 
we received came to us in the second half of fiscal year 2013. We have been 
steadily receiving less each year since its inception. Below is what we have 
received beginning in FY 13: 
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Fiscal Year 2013 
Fiscal Year 2014 

$81,107 
$195,814 

Fiscal Year 2015 
Fiscal Year 2016 

$185,118 
$180,623 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this quarter of $90,000 and we actually 
received $91,382, which is a positive difference of $1,382. 

Other State Sources 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of $257,575 
and we actually received $294,930, which is a positive difference of 
$37,355. The positive difference is a result of our district receiving an 
additional $22,400, through the State Foundation Program, for 
economically disadvantaged students and about $17,000 additional 
revenue in reimbursement for catastrophic special education costs. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $805,000 and 
we actually received $956,152, which is a positive difference of $151,152. 
We received almost $120,000 in additional funding, through the State 
Foundation Program, for economically disadvantaged students. We also 
received almost $17,000 additional reimbursement for catastrophic 
special education costs and almost $15,000 in additional funding related 
to career technical education students. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $182,475 and 
we actually received $236,666, which is a positive difference of $54,191. The 
reason for the positive difference is a result of our district receiving additional 
funding, through the State Foundation Program, for economically 
disadvantaged students. 

Through March, the spending plan reflects an estimate of $547,425 and we 
actually received $661,222, which is a positive difference of $113,797. The 
main reason for the positive difference, as mentioned above, has to do with 
receiving additional funding, through the State Foundation Program, for 
economically disadvantaged students. The most recent State Foundation 
Report (April #2) indicates that we will receive about $769,000 or about 
$109,000 more in funding related to economically disadvantaged students. 
Additionally, we are also receiving more funding related to career tech. Through 
March, we have received about $16,500 more than we expected. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $257,575. 
However, within that estimate is $165,000 related to economically 
disadvantaged students, $17,575 related to career tech and $75,000 related to 
catastrophic special education reimbursement. Based on the most recent State 
Foundation Report, I am inclined to believe that we will receive about $177,000 
in economically disadvantaged funding and about $20,000 in career tech. 
funding. 
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Current Status: $113,797 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $130,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $182,475 and 
we actually received $237,048, which is a positive difference of $54,573. The 
reason for the positive difference has to do with our district receiving additional 
funding, through the State Foundation Program, for economically 
disadvantaged students. 

Through December, the spending plan reflects an estimate of $364,950 and we 
actually received $424,556, which is a positive difference of $59,606. The 
reason for the positive difference, as mentioned above, has to do with our 
district receiving additional funding, through the State Foundation Program, for 
economically disadvantaged students. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $182,475 but I 
am inclined to believe that we will receive about $215,000. According to the 
December #2 State Foundation, economically disadvantaged funding this fiscal 
year for our district has increased from $660,000 to $772,500. 

Current Status: $54,573 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $120,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

Other State Sources include Economically Disadvantaged funding, Career 
Tech/ Adult Education funding and Catastrophic Special Education 
reimbursement. The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of 
$182,475 and we actually received $187,508, which is a positive difference of 
$5,033. The spending plan reflects an estimate in the first quarter, second 
quarter and third quarter of $182,475 and $257,575 in the fourth quarter for a 
grand total of $805,000. 

Below is a breakdown of the four revenue sources that comprise other State: 

Economically Disadvantaged 
Career Tech/ Adult Ed 
Special Education Reimb. - Cat. 3 

Other Federal Sources 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

$660,000 
$ 70,000 
$ 75,000 

The spending plan did not reflect an estimate in the fourth quarter but we 
actually received $212,446. During this quarter we received almost 
$184,000 in settlements related to previous fiscal years. 
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The spending plan did not reflect an estimate for this fiscal year but we 
actually received $482,588. Throughout the course of this fiscal year, we 
received just under $380,000 in settlements from previous fiscal years and 
approximately $102,000 related to current year CAFS reimbursements. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan did not reflect an estimate m the third quarter but we 
actually received $61,064. 

Through March, the spending plan did not reflect an estimate but we actually 
received $257,359. Thus far, we have received a settlement in the amount of 
$195,640 and another $61,719 related to current year CAFS reimbursements. 

The spending plan does not reflect an estimate in the fourth quarter. However, 
based on the fact that we received almost $62,000 thus far, it would appear that 
we will continue to receive reimbursements in the fourth quarter as well. 

Current Status: $257,359 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $260,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan did not reflect an estimate in the second quarter but we 
actually received $207,494. We received $195,640 which was a settlement for 
the period of July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013. Additionally, we received 
$11,647 in CAFS Medicaid reimbursement for this school year. It appears as 
though legislation is going to allow for this reimbursement to continue at least 
this year. 

Through December, the spending plan did not reflect an estimate but we actually 
received $209,078. Of the $209,078, $195,640 is the result of the settlement 
mentioned above. The difference of $13,438 is a result of current year CAFS 
reimbursement. 

The spending plan does not reflect an estimate in the third quarter or the fourth 
quarter. However, based on the fact that we received $11,647 in the second 
quarter it appears that we may continue to receive reimbursements for the 
remainder of the year. 

Current Status: $207,494 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $210,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan does not reflect an estimate this year because of a change in 
Ohio Law which increased ongoing regulatory requirements (i.e. ORP, expansion 
of services) with the State of Ohio. Our current provider MSB sent out a letter 

25 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2017 

that states in part: "In March 2016 during the MSB Connect tour, MSB's 
Executive Team communicated the possibility of our departure from the state of 
Ohio due to ongoing regulatory requirements (i.e. ORP, expansion of services) 
with the state, making it difficult for us to fulfill our purpose. Unfortunately, 
we have come to the difficult decision to dissolve our operations in Ohio as no 
written confirmation from the state has been provided to indicate resolution of 
these items. Instead of dissolving our operations and leaving you without 
support to continue in the MSP, we have partnered with Healthcare Billing 
Services (HBS), an Ohio based company with an excellent reputation". 

With that said, I was unclear of how this would directly impact our district and 
I decided not to reflect any expectation of revenue this fiscal year. However, we 
actually received $1,584 this quarter which was for the last week in June 2016. 

Non-Operating Revenue 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected did not reflect an estimate in the fourth 
quarter but we actually received $64,654. During this quarter we received 
$64,079 from the Bureau of Worker's Compensation related to the group 
rating program for years 2013-2015. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $64,000 and we 
actually received $402,052, which is a positive difference of $338,052. 
During this fiscal year we received four (4) rather large refunds which 
combined were about $330,000 (County Auditor - $40,000, SERS 
$151,000, OSC - $74,000 and BWC - $65,000). 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $3,000 and we 
actually received $81,821, which is a positive difference of$78,821. During the 
third quarter we received a refund from the Ohio School Council for $74,000+ 
which was a credit balance at June 30, 2016 related to the Natural Gas 
Program. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $64,000 and we 
have received $337,398, which is a positive difference of $273,398. The 
primary reason for the positive difference is a result of a refund from SERS in 
the amount of about $151,000 and a refund in the amount of $74,000+ from 
OSC. The spending plan does not reflect an estimate in the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $273,398 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $275,000 over plan 
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Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan did not reflect an estimate in the second quarter but we 
received $16,605. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $61,000 and we 
have received $255,577, which is a positive difference of $194,577. The 
primary reason for the positive difference is a result of a refund from SERS in 
the amount of about $151,000. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $3,000 and I am 
inclined to believe we should receive at least that much. 

Current Status: $194,577 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $200,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

This revenue source consists of sale of district assets, return of advances and 
refunds of prior year's expenditures. Historically, revenue received from the 
sale of assets and return of advances is rather insignificant to total receipts. 
However, over the past 3 or 4 years refunds of prior year's expenditures has 
been greater than $200,000. Although for planning purposes, I typically only 
reflect the expectation of return of advances. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $61,000 and we 
actually received $238,972, which is a positive difference of $177,972. The 
positive difference is primarily a result of a refund from SERS of about 
$151,000 (as explained in the September Spending Plan Report). We have also 
received return of advances in the amount of $24,000 and about $22,000 in 
sale of assets. 

Total - All Revenue Categories 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of $5,674,810 and 
we actually received $6,175,284, which is a positive difference of $500,474. 
During the fourth quarter, real estate taxes, Medicaid and non-operational 
revenue combined were about $430,000 over plan. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $58,100,000 and we 
actually received $59,291,953, which is a positive difference of $1,191,953 or 
about 2%. As you know, I typically budget rather conservatively and my hope 
for each year is that actual revenue exceeds my estimate by between 1 % and 
1.5%. However, if I were to factor out those amounts we received that I did not 
expect and factor in those amounts that we should have received but did not, we 
would have seen a positive difference of about $871,000 or about 1.5%. Below is 
an illustration of what I mean: 
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Positive Difference: 

Factored Out 
Refunds 
Medicaid 
Excess Costs 

Factored In 
Foster Care Tuition 
Vocational Tuition 

$330,000 
$483,000 
$173,000 

$565,000 
$100,000 

$1,191,953 

($986,000) 

$665,000 

Total Adjusted Revenue $870,953 

This year we saw only two (2) negative revenue differences. The first was in 
Tuition, which has been explained in great detail and is really nothing more than 
timing and the other is Casino Tax, which was less than $2,000 under plan at 
the end of the fiscal year. 

I was extremely happy with all revenue sources again this fiscal year. Yes, we 
did have two (2) revenue sources that had a negative difference but the amount 
was insignificant in the grand scheme of it all. Here are the final numbers at the 
summary level of revenue sources for the year. 

Taxes* 

Other Local ** 
State*** 

Federal 
Non-Oper 
Total 

Estimate 

$47,220,000 
$ i.,936,000 
$ 8,880,000 
$ 000 
$ 64,000 
$58,100,000 

Actual 

$47,640,499 
$ 1,648,255 
$ 9,118,559 
$ 482,588 
$ 402,052 
$59,291,953 

Difference 

$420,499 .9% 
($287,745) (14.9%) 
$238,559 2.7% 
$482,588 N/A 
$338,052 528.2% 
$1,191,953 2.05% 

* - Taxes includes: Real Estate, Personal/Tangible, Lyndhurst Income Tax
(related to TIF project) and Homestead & Rollback.

** - Other Local includes: Tuition Fees, Earnings on Investments, Pay to 
Participate Fees, Class Fees, Miscellaneous and Revenue in Lieu. 

*** - State includes: State Foundation, Economic Disadvantaged Funding, Casino 
Tax, Catastrophic Special Education Reimbursement and Career/Technical 
Subsidy. 

Fiscal year 2017 was a rather impressive year in terms of revenue but it did not 
break last year's record. Below are the four (4) highest amounts of revenue 
received in a fiscal year. 
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FY 17 
FY 16 
FY 15 
FY 13 

Third Quarter Comment: 

$59,291,953 
$60,623,818 
$59,781,546 
$60,010,539 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $24,316,480 and we 
have actually received $25,014,982, which is a positive difference of $698,502. Had it 
not been for the timing issue related to tuition revenue, the positive difference would 
have been closer to $1.2 million. Almost $1 million of the positive difference is 
attributable to real estate taxes. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $52,425,190 and we have 
actually received $53,116,669, which is a positive difference of $691,479. Again, had 
it not been for a timing issue related to tuition revenue, the positive difference would 
have been closer to $1.2 million. All but one revenue source is over plan (excluding 
tuition revenue); fortunately, the one (Casino Tax) is relatively insignificant to total 
revenue ($175,000) and is under plan by less than $2,000. 

Last quarter 1 said "I would be very happy to receive something very close to what we 
received in the third quarter of last fiscal year which was $25.6 million. However, I 
would be very happy with at least $25 million". Fortunately, we received just a 
fraction more than $25 million this year in the third quarter. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $5,674,810 and I 
would like to believe that we will receive something relatively close to $6.2 million 
(mostly because of the timing issue related to tuition revenue). Should we receive at 
least $6 million, revenue will have a positive difference of just over $1 million at the 
end of the fiscal year. 

Current Status: $691,479 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $1 million over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $5,714,280 and we 
have actually received $5,667,372, which is a negative difference of $46,908. Had it 
not been for a timing issue with income tax, tuition and revenue in lieu, we would 
have had a positive difference of almost $400,000. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $28,108,710 and we 
have actually received $28,101,687, which is a negative difference of $7,023. All but 
one revenue source is over plan; unfortunately, the one that is not is the largest 
revenue source (real estate taxes) and is more than $820,000 under plan at the 
moment. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $24,316,480 and 1 am 
extremely hopeful that we will receive something very close to what we received in the 

29 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2017 

third quarter of last fiscal year which was $25.6 million. However, I would be very 
happy with at least $25 million. 

Current Status: $7,023 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $675,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected estimated revenue of $22,394,430 in the first quarter of 
the fiscal year and we actually received $22,434,315, which is a positive difference of 
$39,885. Truth be told, we really should have a negative difference if not for the 
timing issue in tuition revenue. Real Estate tax currently has a negative difference of 
more than $800,000 which is not affected by any timing issue. However, after taking 
into account the timing issue related to tuition revenue, revenue is approximately 
$400,000 under plan thus far. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $5,714,280 during the second quarter, 
$24,316,480 during the third quarter and $5,674,810 during the fourth quarter for a 
grand total of $58,100,000 for the year. Last fiscal year actual revenue was just over 
of $60.6 million. 

Given the timing issue related to tuition fees, I would suspect that actual revenue 
during the second quarter will be about $400,000 less than the estimate of 
$5,714,280. I am hopeful that we will have a strong third quarter related to Real 
Estate Taxes which will take us from a negative difference to positive difference. 

EXPENDITURE CATEGORIES: 

Salaries 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of 
$9,106,065 and actual expenditures were $9,012,773, which is a positive 
difference of $93,292. During the fourth quarter, certified salaries (111-
139) were $74,391 under plan and classified salaries (141-172) were
$18,901 under plan as well.

Certified salaries were under plan primarily because substitute salaries 
(112) and supplemental contracts (113) combined were almost $43,000
under plan. Although classified salaries were under plan this quarter,
substitutes (142), supplemental contracts (143) and overtime (144)
combined were almost $29,000 over plan - meaning regular salaries (141)
combined with leave of absences (151-161) were almost $48,000 under
plan.

The spending plan reflected an estimate for total salaries of $32,687,000 
this year and actual expenditures were $32,414,703, which is a positive 
difference of $272,297 or about 8/ lOths of 1 %. Certified salaries were 
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$180,936 or about 8/ lOths of 1 % under plan and classified salaries were 
$91,361 or about 1% under plan as well. 

Below are the categories within certified salaries reflecting the estimated 
and actual expenditures for fiscal year 2017: 

Certified Estimated 

Regular Salaries ( 111) $22,570,000 
Substitutes/Tutors (112) $ 30,000 
Supplementals ( 113) $ 325,000 
Other Cert. Salaries (119) $ 105,000 
Med. Waiver/ PL Inc. (139) $ 56,000 

Total Certified Salaries $23,086,000 

Actual 

$22,471,661* 
$ 16,105 
$ 267,535 
$ 103,097 
$ 46,666 

$22,905,064 

Difference 

$98,339 
$13,895 
$57,465 
$ 1,903 
$ 9,334 

$180,936 

.4% 
46.3% 
17.7% 

1.8% 
16.7% 

.8% 

* - Includes all leaves (Sick (121), Personal (122), Vacation (123), Holiday
(124) and Professional (125) Jury Duty (127) and Calamity (131).

With regard to classified salaries, here are the categories within classified 
salaries reflecting estimated and actual expenditures for fiscal year 2017: 

Classified Estimated Actual Difference 

Regular Salaries (141) $8,583,000 $8,504,899* $78,101 .9% 
Substitutes (142) $ 328,000 $ 301,324 $26,676 8.1% 
Supplementals (143) $ 265,000 $ 291,793 ($26,793) (10.1 %) 
Overtime (144) $ 352,000 $ 343,303 $ 8,697 2.5% 
Other Cert. Salaries (149) $ 22,000 $ 15,995 $ 6,005 27.3% 
Medical Waiver (169) $ 14,000 $ 12,167 $ 1,833 13.1% 
BOE & Summer (171-72) $ 37.000 $ 40,158 ($3,158) (8.5%) 

Total Classified Salaries $9,601,000 $9,509,639 $91,361 .95% 

* - Includes all leaves (Sick (151), Personal (152), Vacation (153), Holiday
(154) and Professional (155) Jury Duty (157) and Calamity (161).

The positive difference in regular salaries (141) is $78,101 and represents 
less than 1 % of the total estimate for all classified salary categories. Here 
is an illustration by job classification of regular salaries (141) including 
leaves (151-161): 

Job Classification Estimated Actual Difference 

Secretaries $2,007,200 $1,943,694 $63,506 3.2% 
Security Guards $ 420,800 $ 403,302 $17,498 4.2% 
Intervention Spec. Asst. $1,308,500 $1,287,996 $20,504 1.6% 
Monitor's $ 166,500 $ 165,797 $ 703 .4% 
Preschool $ 169,600 $ 144,417 $25,183 14.9% 
Noon Aides $ 239,400 $ 234,990 $ 4,410 1.8% 
Custodians $1,614,800 $1,645,954 ($31,154) (1.9%) 
Maintenance $ 483,000 $ 487,239 ($ 4,239) ( .9%) 
Technology $ 130,100 $ 133,582 ($ 3,482) (2.7%) 
Bus Drivers $ 820,700 $ 841,088 ($20,388) (2.5%) 
Bus Aides $ 100,300 $ 40,328 $59,972 59.8% 
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Bus Mechanics 
Dispatcher 
Administrator's 

Total Classified Salaries 

$ 204,200 
$ 59,600 
$ 858,300 

$8,583,000 

$ 206,338 
$ 60,611 
$ 909,563 

$8,504,899 

($2,138) 
($1,011) 
($51,263) 

$78,101 

(1.0%) 
(1.7%) 
(6.0%) 

.9% 

As you can see, this was looking rather good until we got to custodians 
and then negative differences took over. Although overall classified 
salaries did extremely well, I will explain why there are differences in most 
of the job classifications. 

Secretaries: 
The positive difference of more than $63,500 is a result of two (2) 
circumstances. The first is that the original planning considered the 
addition of an additional administrative assistant at a cost of $54,200 that 
did not occur. The second has to do with the estimated salary of a 
replacement secretary (for one who retired) which was budgeted at 
$29,900 but she was paid $23,200, a difference of $6,700. 

Security Guards: 
The positive difference of almost $17,500 is a result of two (2) 
circumstances. The first is that the original planning took into account a 
replacement for a retiring security guard. The salary amount was 
estimated at $23,000 but was actually only $15,400, which is a difference 
of $7,600. The second has to do with a security guard who was on an 
unpaid leave of absence which resulted in just over $9,300 less in actual 
salary than estimated. 

ISA's: 
The positive difference of $20,504 is a result of one ISA who was on a 
lengthy unpaid leave of absence which resulted in a difference of xxxx 
under $19,700 in actual pay. 

Preschool: 
The positive difference of more than $25,000 is a result of charging back 
$23,648 in salaries to the Preschool Grant Fund (587-9017). 

Custodians: 
The negative difference of $31,154 is a result of the required pay shift in 
July which altered overall payroll in July and August. The adjustment in 
July was 16% and the adjustment in August was 10%. In July the 16% 
represented an additional $20,000 in salaries and in August the 10% 
represented an additional $12,500 in salaries. This situation was 
thoroughly explained in the July and August Spending Plan Report. 

Maintenance: 
The negative difference of $4,239 is a result of the required pay shift in 
July which altered overall payroll in July and August. The adjustment in 
July was 16% and the adjustment in August was 10%. In July the 16% 
represented an additional $5,800 in salaries and in August the 10% 
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represented an additional $3,700 in salaries. This situation was 
thoroughly explained in the July and August Spending Plan Report. 

Technology: 
The negative difference of $3,482 is a result of the required pay shift in 
July which altered overall payroll in July and August. The adjustment in 
July was 16% and the adjustment in August was 10%. In July the 16% 
represented an additional $1,550 in salaries and in August the 10% 
represented an additional $1,000 in salaries. This situation was 
thoroughly explained in the July and August Spending Plan Report. 

Bus Drivers: 
The negative difference of almost $20,400 is a result of the number of 
regular bus aides that were required to drive buses because of the 
absenteeism of many drivers. Their pay was charged to driver salaries 
instead of aide salaries. 

Bus Aides: 
The positive difference of almost $60,000 is a result of the number of 
regular bus aides that were required to drive buses because of the 
absenteeism of many drivers. Their pay was charged to driver salaries 
instead of aide salaries. 

Bus Mechanics 
The negative difference of $2,138 is a result of the required pay shift in 
July which altered overall payroll in July and August. The adjustment in 
July was 16% and the adjustment in August was 10%. In July the 16% 
represented an additional $2,475 in salaries and in August the 10% 
represented an additional $1,600 in salaries. This situation was 
thoroughly explained in the July and August Spending Plan Report. 

Dispatcher 
The negative difference of $1,011 is a result of the required pay shift in 
July which altered overall payroll in July and August. The adjustment in 
July was 16% and the adjustment in August was 10%. In July the 16% 
represented an additional $700 in salaries and in August the 10% 
represented an additional $450 in salaries. This situation was thoroughly 
explained in the July and August Spending Plan Report. 

Administrators: 
The negative difference of almost $51,300 is a result of three (3) factors. 
The first has to do with the vacation payout pursuant to retirement of the 
Treasurer in the amount of just under $40,000. The second factor is the 
payment of salary to the outgoing Security Supervisor in July/August of 
just over $8,000 that was not included in the original budget. The final 
factor has to do with the replacement for Mr. Bubnow. The actual 
earnings for the new person was just under $3,000 more than what was 
budgeted. 
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I am extremely pleased with how well all salaries (both certified and 
classified) did this fiscal year, especially given all the constant changes 
and perplexities related to all salary types. Overall, total salaries were 
about $272,300 or about .8% under plan. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $7,484,225 and 
actual expenditures were $7,443,332, which is a positive difference of $40,893. 
During the third quarter, certified salaries (111-139) were $1,485 under plan 
and classified salaries (141-172) were $39,408 under plan as well. 

Certified salaries were under plan by less than $1,500 this quarter. Regular 
salaries (111) combined with leaves of absences (121-131) were about $10,400 
over plan and other salaries ( 119) were almost $5,200 over plan as well. 
However, supplemental contracts (113) were under plan by almost $17,100. 
Those three (3) differences result in a positive difference of about $1,500. 
Classified salaries were under plan primarily as a result of the $33,494 positive 
difference in overtime (144). 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $23,580,935 and 
actual expenditures were $23,401,930, which is a positive difference of 
$ J 79,005. Certified salaries ( 111-139) were $106,545 under plan and classified 
salaries (141-172) were $72,460 under plan as well. 

The positive difference in certified salaries of $106,545 is primarily a result of 
the positive difference at the end of August of about $87,000, which was 
explained in the first quarter comment. The remaining difference of about 
$20,000 is attributed to the positive difference of $22,920 in supplemental 
contracts (113). 

The positive difference in classified salaries of $72,460 is primarily a result of 
the unfilled secretarial position (estimated salary through March is $39,600) 
mentioned in the second quarter comment and the positive difference of 
$32,471 in substitutes (142). These two (2) combine for a positive difference of 
$72,071. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $9,106,065 and 
I am hopeful that actual salary expenditures will be closer to $9 million. 
Should that be the case, salary expenditures could be very close to $300,000 
under plan by the end of the fiscal year. 

Current Status: $179,005 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $300,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $8,764,635 
and actual expenditures were $8,728,459, which is a positive difference of 
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$36,176. During the second quarter, certified salaries (111-139) were $24,006 
over plan and classified salaries (141-172) were $60,182 under plan. 

Certified salaries were over plan primarily as a result of necessary payroll 
adjustments made to a number of certified employees in the second quarter. 
These adjustments were included in the original planning and were expected to 
begin in September. Classified salaries were under plan primarily as a result of 
regular salaries (141) combined with leaves of absence (151-161) being about 
$46,000 under plan. The primary reason for the positive difference is a result 
of an additional secretarial position that was included in the budget which has 
not been filled. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $16,096,710 and 
actual expenditures were $15,958,598, which is a positive difference of 
$138,112. Certified salaries (111-139) were $105,060 under plan and classified 
salaries (141-172) were $33,052 under plan as well. 

The positive difference in certified salaries of $138,112 is primarily a result of 
the positive difference at the end of August of about $87,000, which was 
explained in the first quarter comment. The remaining difference of about 
$51,000 is attributed to the positive differences in substitutes (112), 
supplementals (113), other salaries (119) and waivers (139), which combined 
are $28,800 under plan. 

The positive difference in classified salaries of $33,052 is primarily a result of 
the unfilled secretarial position mentioned earlier. Secretarial regular salaries 
(141) combined with leaves of absences (151-161) are almost $34,750 under
plan.

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $7,484,225 and I 
am inclined to believe that actual expenditures will be closer to $7.4 million. 

Current Status: $138,112 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $330,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the first quarter of $7,332,075 and 
actual expenditures were $7,230,139, which is a positive difference of 
$101,936. During the first quarter, certified salaries (111-139) were $129,066 
under plan and classified salaries (141-172) were $27,130 over plan. 

Regarding certified salaries, the main reason for the positive difference is in the 
area of regular salaries (111) combined with leaves of absences (121-131), 
which were $115,665 under plan. The teacher salaries are under plan as a 
result of how I estimated the July and August salaries for teachers. Instead of 
using current bi-weekly amounts for teachers, I simply reflected the bi-weekly 
estimates for July and August at 99% of the new contract bi-weekly amount 
which begins in September. By doing this, teacher salaries for July and August 
were "over-estimated" by 2.75% or about $43,500 each month ($1,582,000 x 
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2.75%) or about $87,000 in total for July and August. The average percentage 
increase for teaching staff was 3.75%, which is how the over-estimated 
percentage is 2.75% (99% assumes a 1 % increase). 

Regarding classified salaries, the main reason for the negative difference is in 
the area of regular salaries (141) combined with leaves of absences (151-161), 
which were $24,582 over plan. This is a result of two (2) things. The first is the 
pay shift that was required in July for those employees that are not on a stretch 
pay. These employees were paid for 45 days and the spending plan reflected 40 
days. The 5 day difference equates to about 11 %. The actual salaries paid in 
July and August for those non stretch pay employees was $427,424 and the 
estimate was $373,360, which is a negative difference of $50,064 or 13.4%. 
The second is a $20,000+ positive difference in regular salaries (141) combined 
with leaves of absences (151-161) in the month of September. This positive 
difference is primarily in the transportation department related to the first pay 
of the school year. The negative difference of $50,064 combined with the 
$20,000+ positive difference results in a negative difference of about $30,000 
for the quarter, which is relatively close to the $24,582 mentioned above. 

Salaries are estimated to be $8,764,635 in the second quarter, $7,484,225 in 
the third quarter and $9,106,065 in the fourth quarter for a grand total of 
$32,687,000 for the year. 

Benefits 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of 
$3,555,952 and actual expenditures were $3,056,625, which is a positive 
difference of $499,327. Although there are positive and negative 
differences throughout this expenditure category - actually far more 
positive differences (20-5), the main reason for the positive difference is a 
result of the timing of the payment of the worker's compensation 
premium. The premium payment was made in December and was planned 
for in April. The estimate for April was $402,615, which is the lion's share 
of the $499,327 quarterly positive difference. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the fiscal year of $12,850,000 
and actual expenditures were $12,382,200, which is a positive difference 
of $467,800 or about 3.6%. Below is a review of estimated and the actual 
expenditures, by category, combining both certified and classified for the 
fiscal year. 

category Estimated Actual Difference 

Retirements (210,212,220,222) $5,215,250 $5,189,297 $ 25,953 .5% 

Tuition Reimbursement (231) 54,000 35,098 $ 18,902 35.0% 

Uniform/Cell Phone Reimb (232) 58,250 55,051 $ 3,199 5.5% 

Spousal Reimbursement (239) 251,850 194,769 $ 57,081 22.7% 
Hospitalization (241 & 251) 5,710,750 5,642,439 $ 68,311 1.2% 
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Life Insurance (242 & 252) 39,060 38,834 $ 226 .6% 

Dental (243 & 253) 390,395 362,813 $ 27,582 7.1% 

Vision (244 & 254) 107,130 96,048 $ 11,082 10.3% 

Medicare (249 & 259) 473,962 460,534 $ 13,428 2.8% 

Worker's Comp (261 & 262) 402,615 238,448 $164,167 40.8% 

Unemployment (281 & 282) 121,988 50,506 $ 71,482 58.6% 
Medical Reimbursement (291 & 292) 24,750 18,363 i 6,387 25.8% 

Total $12,850,000 $12,382,200 $467,800 3.6% 

Clearly all of these benefit categories did extremely well and did you 
notice not one negative difference in the bunch (none last year either). 
Hospitalization, Dental and Vision were under plan collectively by 
$106,975 about or 1.7%. Tuition reimbursements, spousal reimbursement 
and unemployment categories were considerably under plan (percentage 
wise) due to higher expenditure expectations than what actually occurred. 
Workers compensation was under plan as a result of a lower premium rate 
than anticipated. All of these categories combined were $311,632 or 
about 37.5% under plan. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $3,119,524 and 
actual expenditures were $3,038,806, which is a positive difference of $80,718. 
Although there are positive and negative differences throughout this 
expenditure category - actually far more positive differences (21-4). However, 
there is no glaring reason for the overall positive difference of almost $81,000 
rather just many small positive differences. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $9,294,048 and 
actual expenditures were $9,325,575, which is a negative difference of $31,527. 
If not for the outstanding timing issue related to W /C ($402,615), benefits 
would have had a positive difference of almost $371,100 through March. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $3,555,952 and 
I am fairly confident that actual expenditures will be closer to $3.1 million. 

Current Status: $31,527 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $425,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $3,134,581 
and actual expenditures were $3,301,467, which is a negative difference of 
$166,886. The primary reason for the negative difference is a result of timing 
related to payment of the Worker's Compensation Premium ($238,448) made at 
the end of December (due January 2nd). The spending plan reflects an estimate 
in April of $402,615 for the payment of the Worker's Compensation Premium. 
Although the payment had to be made sooner than originally expected, the good 
news is that the premium was $164,167 lower than expected. Had it not been 
for the timing issue related to W / C, benefits would have had a positive 
difference of $71,562 in the second quarter. 

37 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2017 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $6,174,525 and 
actual expenditures were $6,286,769, which is a negative difference of 
$112,244. Again, the main reason for the negative difference is a result of the 
timing issue related to W / C. Had it not been for the timing issue related to 
W / C, benefits would have had a positive difference of $] 26,204 through 
December. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $3,119,523 and 1 
am fairly confident that actual expenditures will be closer to $3,050,000. 

Current Status: $112,244 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $225,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the first quarter of $3,039,943 and 
actual expenditures were $2,985,302, which is a positive difference of $54,641. 
The primary reason for the positive difference is because the spending plan 
reflected the premium increase to healthcare a month sooner than it actually was 
to take place. The positive difference in hospitalization (241 & 251), dental (243 & 
253) and vision (244 & 254) combined was $53,096.

The spending plan reflects estimated expenditures in the second quarter of 
$3,134,582, $3,119,523 in the third quarter and $3,555,952 in the fourth 
quarter for a grand total of $12,850,000 for the year. 

Contracted Services 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of 
$2,609,695 and actual expenditures were $2,789,602, which is a negative 
difference of $179,907. During this quarter, there were positive and 
negative differences throughout this expenditure category. Unfortunately, 
the tuition accounts (471-479) were significantly over plan this quarter, 
which was an expectation mentioned in the third quarter comment. The 
combined negative difference in the tuition accounts was $263,458. This 
was offset by the positive difference in repairs (423) of $46,447 and gas 
heat (453) of $24,524. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for this fiscal year of $9,578,355 
and actual expenditures were $9,187,028, which is a positive difference of 
$391,327 or about 4.1%. Below is an illustration of the estimated and 
actual expenditures by subgroup. 

Estimated Difference 

Objects 410-419 $2,302,025 $2,100,767 $201,258 8.7% 
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Objects 420-429 
Objects 430-439 
Objects 440-449 
Objects 450-459 
Objects 460-469 
Objects 4 70-4 79 
Objects 480-489 
Objects 490-499 
Totals 

728,950 
80,050 

229,530 
1,041,200 

26,100 
4,980,000 

190,000 
500 

$9,578,355 

606,452 
43,491 

169,868 
830,056 

21,384 
5,196,007 

218,852 
151 

$9,187,028 

$122,498 
$ 36,559

$ 59,662 
$211,144 
$ 4,716 

($216,007) 
($ 28,852) 
$ 349 
$391,327 

16.8% 
45.7% 
26.0% 
20.3% 
18.1% 
(4.3%) 

(15.2%) 
69.8% 
4.1% 

Just like last year, there were only 4 large dollar differences (1 negative 
and 3 positive). Objects 410-419 were under plan primarily due to 
professional services (419) which was $198,001 under plan. A large 
portion of this was related to substitute costs paid to a third party 
provider. Actual substitute teacher costs and substitute ISA costs were 
considerably lower than last year. 

Objects 420-429 were under plan primarily due to repair services (423) 
which was $117,731 under plan. Objects 450-459 were under plan 
primarily due to gas services which was $229,607 under plan. We saw xxx 
payment holidays in addition to a reduced monthly level billing related to 
gas services. 

Objects 470-479 are tuition accounts and had large positive and negative 
differences throughout. Unfortunately these tuition accounts vary from 
year to year, which makes them rather unpredictable for budgeting on a 
consistent basis. Over the past few years my concern is with the 
fluctuation of expenditures from one year to the next and/or how the 
expenditures have grown exponentially. Below is an illustration of what I 
mean by that: 

FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 

Reg. Tuition (471) $1,329,283 $1,117,045 $1,140,219 $1,166,711 $1,114,686 
Excess Costs (474) $1,009,072 $ 789,134 $ 398,944 $ 682,890 $ 652,912 
Special Ed. (475) $ 404,946 $ 535,238 $ 585,931 $ 757,916 $ 846,548 
Vocational (476) $ 594,912 $1,019,201 $1,094,942 $ 665,964 $ 806,917 
Open Enrollment (477) $ 269,016 $ 392,410 $ 467,380 $ 389,220 $ 538,105 
Community School (478) $ 619,259 $ 782,302 $1,015,275 $ 973,499 $1,185,126 
Other Tuitions (479) $ 108,515 i 93,894 i 90,193 f 74,600 i 51,713 

Total $4,335,003 $4,729,224 $4,792,884 $4,710,800 $5,196,007 
% Change 1.7% 9.1% 1.3% (1.7%) (10.3%) 

It was beginning to appear that finally some level of consistency (at least 
in total) was finally happening; unfortunately, FY 17 quickly put a half to 
that. Clearly, the most inconsistent of the tuition accounts is open 
enrollment and community schools. Because of the number of variables 
within the tuition accounts, the budget for 2018 will be at least, in total, 
5% higher than FY 17 actual expenditures. I just hope that is enough. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $2,298,370 and 
actual expenditures were $2,327,703, which is a negative difference of $29,333. 
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During this quarter, there were positive and negative differences throughout 
this expenditure category. Unfortunately, the tuition accounts (471-479) were 
significantly over plan this quarter and it appears that this trend will continue 
through the fourth quarter as well. The combined negative difference of the 
tuition accounts was $257,745. This was eased considerably by the positive 
difference in other professional (419) of $117,093 and gas heat (453) of 
$73,280. 

Although there are a number of timing issues related to the various tuition 
accounts there is also a significant increase to the deductions for open 
enrollment tuition and community schools. These two (2) combined were more 
than $115,000 over plan this quarter. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $6,968,660 and 
actual expenditures were $6,397,426, which is a positive difference of 
$571,234. As is normally the case, there are positive and negative differences 
throughout this expenditure category. The primary reason for the significant 
positive difference is a result of six (6) budget line accounts that had either a 
positive or negative difference greater than $100,000. These six (6) combined for a 
positive difference of $461,526 and they are as follows: 

419 - Other Professional Services 
453 - Gas Services 
474 - Excess Costs 
475 - Special Ed. Tuition 
476 - Vocational Tuition 
478 - Community Schools 

$186,928 
$205,083 
$122,999 
($116,940) 
$181,106 
($117,650) 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $2,609,695 but I 
am inclined to believe that actual expenditures will be closer to $2. 9 million. 
There are 9 budget accounts that I am closely watching based on the positive or 
negative difference of each at this point in time and they are reflected below: 

419 - Other Professional Services 
423 - Repairs 
453 - Gas Services 
474 - Excess Costs 
475 - Special Ed. Tuition 
476 - Vocational Tuition 
477 - Open Enrollment 
478- Community Schools
479 - Other Tuitions

Total 

$186,928 
$71,284 
$205,083 
$122,999 
($116,940) 
$181,106 
($73,256) 
($117,650) 
$51,487 
$511,044 

After my review of each of these accounts along with newly learned information, 
I believe these accounts will closely resemble what is reflected below by the end 
of this fiscal year. 

41 9 - Other Professional Services $175,000 
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423 - Repairs 
453 - Gas Services 
474 - Excess Costs 
475 - Special Ed. Tuition 
476 - Vocational Tuition 
477 - Open Enrollment 
478 - Community Schools 
479 - Other Tuitions 

Total 

Current Status: $571,234 under plan 

$80,000 
$200,000 
$175,000 
($180,000) 
$90,000 
($120,000) 
($200,000) 
$75,000 
$295,000 

Anticipated End of Year Status: $295,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $2,562,520 
and actual expenditures were $2,190,038, which is a positive difference of 
$372,482. During this quarter, there were positive and negative differences 
throughout this expenditure category. There were four (4) budget line accounts 
that had a positive difference greater than $60,000. These four (4) budget line 
accounts combined had a positive difference of $387,632. We experienced a 
similar situation in the first quarter and I indicated that I believed many of the 
differences were a result of timing issues which I anticipated being resolved in 
the next quarter (the second quarter). It seems rather apparent that my belief 
in timing issues is unfounded. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $4,670,290 and 
actual expenditures were $4,069,723, which is a positive difference of 
$600,567. As is normally the case, there were positive and negative differences 
throughout this expenditure category. The primary reason for the significant 
positive difference is a result of five (5) budget line accounts that had a positive 
difference of greater than $65,000. These five (5) combined for a positive 
difference of $577,336 and they are as follows: 

419 - Other Professional Services 
453 - Gas Services 
4 71 - Tuitions 
474 - Excess Costs 
476 - Vocational Tuition 

$69,835 
$131,803 
$99,137 
$145,190 
$131,371 

Based on my review of these positive differences, I see nothing to support that any 
of these are a result of timing and clearly these budget accounts are doing far 
better than originally expected. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $2,298,369 and 
based on how well this category is currently performing, I am inclined to believe 
that actual expenditures will be closer to $2.1 million. 

Current Status: $600,567 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $800,000 under plan 
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First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $2,107,770 and 
actual expenditures were $1,879,685, which is a positive difference of 
$228,085. During this quarter, there were positive and negative differences 
throughout this expenditure category. There were four (4) line accounts that 
had a positive difference greater than $30,000. These four (4) accounts 
combined had a positive difference of just under $200,500. I believe that many 
of the differences (both positive and negative) are a result of timing issues which 
I anticipate being resolved in the next few months. 

Estimated expenditures in the second quarter are $2,562,519, $2,298,369 in 
the third quarter and $2,609,694 in the fourth quarter for a grand total of 
$9,578,352 for the year. 

Supplies 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of $488,202 
and actual expenditures were $806,171, which is a negative difference of 
$317,969. Like contracted services, there are many positive and negative 
differences throughout; however, the main reason for the negative 
difference is in other supplies (519), which had a negative difference this 
quarter of $333,683. The recent purchase of chromebooks was paid for at 
the end of June and charged to the other supplies (519) in the amount of 
$298,620. This particular expenditure was not part of the original budget 
projection. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $2,498,395 and 
actual expenditures were $2,269,507, which is a positive difference of 
$228,888 or about 9%. Like contracted services, there are positive and 
negative difference throughout some larger than others. Had it not been 
for the negative difference in other supplies (519) of more than $256,000, 
the positive difference in supplies would have been close to $500,000. 
There were 5 accounts that had a positive or negative difference greater 
than $40,000 and those are: 

Line Account 
511 - Instructional Materials 
519 - Other Supplies 
521 -Textbooks 
572 - Maint./Bldg. Supplies 
582 - Bus Fuel 

Total 

Difference 
$237,529 
($256,642) 
$69,679 
$49,755 
$70,254 

$170,575 
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With regard to instructional supplies (511 ), this expenditure category is 
primarily for instructional supplies budgeted for at the Buildings and to a 
lesser extent by the Office of Teaching and Learning. You may recall that 
we have had concerns in the past related to the spending patterns 
(utilization of the budget) by the buildings in this area. In the past, the 
utilization of the building budgets have been between 65% - 70%, but 
improved drastically in FY 15 (86%) and again in FY 16 (89%). Utilization 
in fiscal year 2017 was 78%, which is a considerable decline from the past 
two (2) years. Given that my office and the Office of Teaching and 
Learning hear each year from primarily teachers that budget "never" 
seems to provide enough money for instructional supplies for students. 
This situation will be addressed with the Office of Teaching and Learning 
and the building principals. 

With regard to other supplies (519), this line account was used to purchase 
the chromebooks mentioned earlier. Had it not been for the chromebook 
purchase, this line account would have had a positive difference of about 
$40,000. Dr. Motley was able to provide about $100,000 from her 
instructional supply budget (supplement to the building instructional 
supply budgets) to help pay for the chromebooks. 

With regard to textbooks, Dr. Motley was able to defer purchase of 
textbooks in order to provide about $70,000 to help pay for the 
chrome books. 

With regard to maintenance and custodial building supplies (572), I believe 
the reason for the $49,755 positive difference is a result of the beginning 
inventory of supplies resulting in less need for supply purchases during 
the year. Last fiscal year, this category spent over $404,500 and was 
almost $45,000 over plan. This fiscal year, the budget was $400,000 and 
actual expenditures were just over $350,000. 

With regard to bus fuel (582), I believe the positive difference is a result of 
stabilized diesel fuel costs. Two (2) years ago we spent $140,304 and last 
year we spent $112,691. This year we spent almost $110,000 and the 
budget was $180,000. Clearly the budget anticipated a significant rise in 
diesel fuel costs which thankfully did not occur. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $593,950 and 
actual expenditures were $289,352, which is a positive difference of $304,598. 
Like contracted services, there are many positive and negative differences 
throughout; however, there were (4) budget accounts that had a positive 
difference greater than $20,000 and they are as follows: 

511 - Instructional Supplies 
519 - Other Su pp lies 
521 - Maintenance Supplies 
582 - Bus Fuel 

$57,131 
$181,462 
$28,359 
$23,416 
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Total $290,368 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $2,010,193 and 
actual expenditures were $1,463,336, which is a positive difference of 
$546,857. As is normally the case, there were positive and negative differences 
throughout this expenditure category. 

Although I would like to believe that all of the positive difference of almost 
$550,000 is a result of accounts doing far better than originally expected, I must 
say that is not very realistic. That said, there are four (4) budget line accounts 
that had a positive difference of greater than $50,000 and they are reflected 
below: 

511 - Instructional Supplies 
519- Other Supplies
521 - Textbooks
572 - Maintenance Supplies

Total 

$225,693 
$77,041 
$69,679 
$61 107 

$433,520 

After my review of each of these accounts along with newly learned information, 
I believe these accounts will closely resemble what is reflected below by the end 
of this fiscal year. 

511 - Instructional Supplies 
519 - Other Supplies 
521 - Textbooks 
572 - Maintenance Supplies 

Total 

$245,000 
($235,000) 
$100,000 
$10,000 

$120,000 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $488,202 and I 
am inclined to believe that actual expenditures will be closer to $800,000. 
Realizing that will result in a very large negative difference (more than 
$300,000) in the fourth quarter, please be advised that we have recently 
purchased 2,000 Chromebooks (which will be paid for during the fourth quarter 
from a 519 account). In order to accommodate for this purchase, you may 
recall that you approved a number of appropriation modifications at the March 
meeting. 

Current Status: $546,857 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $200,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $708,881 and 
actual expenditures were $481,632, which is a positive difference of $227,249. 
Like contracted services, there are many positive and negative differences 
throughout; however, I believe some of them are a result of timing issues. 
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Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of$1,416,243 and 
actual expenditures were $1,173,984, which is a positive difference of 
$242,259. As is normally the case, there were  positive and negative differences 
throughout this expenditure category. The primary reason for the significant 
positive difference is a result of two (2) budget line accounts that had a positive 
difference of greater than $65,000. These two (2) combined for a positive 
difference of $238,241 and they are as follows: 

511 - Instructional Supplies 
521 - Textbooks 

$168,562 
$69,679 

Based on my review of these positive differences, I believe that the positive 
difference in textbooks (521) is an issue of timing and instructional materials 
(511) is not. Workbooks (524), maintenance supplies (581) and bus fuel (582)
combined have a positive difference of $80,263 which does not appear to be a
result of any timing issues. However, other general supplies (519) have a
negative difference of $104,421 which does appear to be a result of timing. It
appears that the bulk of the positive difference of more than $242,000 is not a
result of timing and clearly these budget accounts are doing far better than
originally expected.

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $593,950 but I 
am inclined to believe that actual expenditures will be closer $500,000. 

Current Status: $242,259 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $340,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $707,362 and 
actual expenditures were $692,352, which is a positive difference of $15,010. 
There are two (2) accounts that have either a positive difference or a negative 
difference of more than $95,000 and combined have a positive difference of 
$23,158. Like contracted services, there are many positive and negative 
differences throughout and I believe many of them are a result of timing issues. 

Estimated expenditures in the second quarter are $708,881, $593,950 in the 
third quarter and $488,202 in the fourth quarter for a grand total of 
$2,498,395 for the year. 

Equipment {New & Replacement) 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of $62,620 
and actual expenditures were $120,705, which is a negative difference of 
$58,085. I believe this is merely an issue of timing given that there was a 
rather large positive difference through the third quarter. 

45 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2017 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this year of $412,620 and actual 
expenditures were $379,716, which is a positive difference of $32,904. 
The primary reason for the positive difference is a result of a budget 
transfer of $40,000 from Technology Equipment to other supplies (519) 
used to support the purchase of chromebooks. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $60,000 and 
actual expenditures were $98,078, which is a negative difference of $38,078. I 
believe this is merely an issue of timing given that there was a positive 
difference last quarter. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $350,000 and actual 
expenditures were $259,011, which is a positive difference of $90,989. I am 
relatively certain that the bulk of this positive difference is a result of moving 
funds around to support the purchase of Chromebooks. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $62,620 and I 
am inclined to believe that actual expenditures will be closer to about $30,000. 

Current Status: $90,989 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $120,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $155,000 and 
actual expenditures were $50,225, which is a positive difference of $104,775. I 
believe this is merely an issue of timing and will be resolved in the third 
quarter. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $290,000 and 
actual expenditures were $160,933, which is a positive difference of $129,067. 
Again, I believe the bulk of this positive difference is a result of timing and 
should be resolved in the third quarter. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $62,620 and I am 
inclined to believe that actual expenditures will be closer to $160,000 as a 
result of timing issues. 

Current Status: $129,067 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $50,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $135,000 and 
actual expenditures were $110,708, which is a positive difference of $24,292. 

46 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2017 

Estimated expenditures in the second quarter are $155,000, $60,000 in the 
third quarter and $62,620 in the fourth quarter for a grand total of $412,620 
for the year. 

Dues, Fees, Other 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of $91,435 
and actual expenditures were $75,389, which is a positive difference of 
$16,046. The primary reason for the positive difference is a result of the 
positive difference in other dues/fee (849) of $11,321. This line account 
is where the service charge for Rachel Wixey and the ESSCC related to 
substitute teachers and substitute ISA's is charged. Given that the need 
for substitutes in the district this year was less than expected so was the 
actual service charges. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $1,190,630 this fiscal year and 
actual expenditures were $1,070,304, which is a positive difference of 
$120,326 or about 10.1%. Within this expenditures category there were 
significantly more line accounts with a positive difference than one's with 
a negative difference. As a matter of fact, there were 11 line accounts 
with a positive difference and combined were $123,757 under plan. There 
were 3 accounts with a negative difference and combined were $3,431 
over plan. 

There were only three (3) accounts that had a positive difference greater 
than $10,000 and combined were 93,200 under plan. County 
Auditor/Treasurer fees (845) were $18,728 under plan. Election expense 
(846) was $30,000 under plan and other dues/fees (849) was $44,472
under plan. The expenditures related to County Auditor/Treasurer fees
this year were surprisingly slightly less than last year ($569,772 vs
$570,047).

We typically see a 3% increase each year, which is why the budget for this 
year was estimated to be $588,500. I anticipated an election expense 
because of the November 2015 election of two (2) Board Members. This 
expense is typically charged to the district in the following year's 
settlement (which would have been September 2016 settlement); however, 
after further investigation, I see the charge was included with the March 
2016 settlement. 

The expenditures in other dues/fees (849) are primarily for service charges 
of Rachel Wixey and the ESSCC related to substitutes. The reason for the 
significant positive difference is because we required less substitutes this 
year than we did the previous year. 
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Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $523,435 and 
actual expenditures were $480,031, which is a positive difference of $43,404. 
The primary reason for the positive difference is a result of the positive 
difference in election expense (846) of $30,000. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $1,099,195 and 
actual expenditures were $994,915, which is a positive difference of $104,280. 
There are positive and negative differences throughout this category but I am 
relatively certain that the majority of the positive difference is not related to any 
unresolved timing issues. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of $91,435 but I 
am inclined to believe that actual expenditures will be about $70,000. 

Current Status: $104,280 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $125,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $100,305 and 
actual expenditures were $77,268, which is a positive difference of $23,037. 
The primary reason for the positive difference is a result of the positive 
difference in other fees (849) of $15,204. I am fairly certain this is not a result 
of any issues related to timing. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $575,760 and 
actual expenditures were $514,884, which is a positive difference of $60,876. 
There are positive and negative differences throughout this category but I am 
relatively certain that the majority of the positive difference is not a result of 
any issues related to  timing. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $523,435 and I 
am inclined to believe that actual expenditures will be relatively close to the 
expectation. 

Current Status: $60,876 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $61,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $475,455 and 
actual expenditures were $437,616, which is a positive difference of $37,839. 
The main reason for the positive difference is due to the positive difference in 
County Auditor /Treasurer expense (845 & 84 7) which has a positive difference 
of $17,790 and the positive difference in other dues (849) which has a positive 
difference of $17,572. 
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Estimated expenditures in the second quarter are $100,305, $523,435 in the 
third quarter and $91,435 in the fourth quarter for a grand total of $1,190,630 
for the year. 

Other Non-Operating 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of $720,000 
and actual expenditures were $1,425,000, which is a negative difference of 
$705,000. The reason for the significant negative difference is a result of 
an unexpected advance of $305,000 to the IDEA grant fund, $220,000 
transfers to reserve funds and an additional $180,000 in transfers to other 
funds above and beyond the original expectation. 

Below are the anticipated transfer and the actual transfer amounts 
(excluding amounts made to reserve funds) made in June: 

Building Fund (004) (HB 264) 
Nutrition Service (006) 
Korb Field Repl. (020) 
Severance Fund (035) 
Brush Musical (200) 
Athletics (300) 
PI District Renov. (003) 
Latchkey (020) 
AV Club (200) 

Total 

Third Quarter Comment: 

Estimated 
Transfer 

$ 75,000 
$175,000 
$ 50,000 
$215,000 
$ 10,000 
$175,000 
$ 000 
$ 000 
$ 000 
$700,000 

Actual 
Transfer 

$ 75,000 
$265,000 
$ 50,000 
$215,000 
$ 7,000 
$190,000 
$ 70,000 
$ 7,000 
$ 1,000 
$880,000 

As mentioned in the first quarter comment, transfers and advances are 
normally done in June (sometimes in May as well). The spending plan did not 
reflect an estimate in the third quarter nor where there any actual expenditures 
during the third quarter. 

The only concern at the moment is that the transfer expectation for Nutrition 
Services of $175,000 may not be large enough to cover the anticipated deficit in 
June 201 7. Based on the most recent information (March spending plan 
report) for the Nutrition Services Fund, it appears that the transfer may need to 
be closer to $250,000. 

It is too early to determine what amount, if any, will be transferred in May to 
the various reserve accounts. As a matter of fact, I would prefer to wait until 
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the end of May before making that determination, which means that any 
transfers to Reserve Funds will not be made until June. 

Second Quarter Comment: 

As mentioned in the first quarter comment, transfers and advances are 
normally done in June (sometimes in May as well). The spending plan did not 
reflect an estimate in the second quarter nor where there any actual 
expenditures during the second quarter. 

The only concern at the moment is that the transfer expectation for Nutrition 
Services of $175,000 may not be large enough to cover the anticipated deficit in 
June 2017. Based on the mid-year financial evaluation of the Nutrition 
Services Fund just completed, it appears that the transfer may need to be closer 
to $250,000. 

First Quarter Comment: 

This expenditure source primarily consists of the advances and transfers. 
Transfers and advances are normally done in June. Therefore, there isn't much 
to report at this time. Estimated transfers in June are $700,000 and estimated 
advances are $20,000. Below is what is expected in June: 

Building Fund (004) (HB 264) 
Nutrition Service (006) 
Korb Field Rep!. (020) 
Severance Fund (035) 
Brush Musical (200) 
Athletics (300) 
Federal Grant Funds (SOO's) 

Total 

Total - All Expenditure Categories 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

Transfer 

$ 75,000 
$175,000 
$ 50,000 
$215,000 
$ 10,000 
$175,000 

$700,000 

Advance 

$20,000 

$20,000 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of $16,633,969 
and actual expenditures were $17,286,265, which is a negative difference of 
$652,296. The primary reason for the negative difference is a result of the 
additional transfers and advances at year end which were $705,000 over plan. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the fiscal year of $59,937,000 and 
actual expenditures were $59,128,458, which is a positive difference of 
$808,542 or about 1.3%. All expenditure categories did extremely well again 
this year with only non-operating (transfers and advances) having a negative 
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difference. Although the positive difference of 1.3% is EXACTLY what I hope for 
each year, truth be told, the positive difference could have been over 2%. Had 
we not purchased chromebooks ($300,000) and had we not transferred money to 
reserve funds ($220,000) and had we advanced only what was necessary to the 
IDEA fund ($175,000 vs $305,000), we would have seen a positive difference of 
at least $1.4 million or about 2.3%. 

As you know, I typically budget on the conservative side in the hope that actual 
expenditures are between 1 % and 1.5% less than the original estimate. For the 
most part, historically expenditures have been even less than my conservative 
estimates. Below is a table of the past 10 years: 

Estimated Actual 
Expenditures Expenditures Diff. (%) 

FYOS $56,149,000 $55,104,635 1.86% 
FY09 $54,366,711 $53,984,103 .70% 
FY 10 $57,000,000 $55,444,855 2.73% 
FY 11 $59,538,000 $58,556,695 1.65% 
FY 12 $58,489,000 $57,230,643 2.15% 
FY 13 $56,200,000 $54,777,169 2.53% 
FY 14 $57,520,000 $57,849,019 ( .57%) 
FY 15 $59,530,000 $58,461,086 1.80% 
FY 16 $60,582,000 $58,747,178 3.0% 
FY 17 $59,937,000 $59,128,458 1.3% 

As you can see the only time that actual expenditures exceeded estimated 
expenditures was in FY 14 and only slightly. The actual expenditures in fiscal 
year 2014 included $110,000 in new equipment which represented a portion of 
the new phone system, adding to existing reserve accounts and the creation of a 
couple of new ones in the amount of about $400,000 in additional transfers, and 
approximately $310,000 in additional County Auditor expensed associated with 
the collection of delinquent tax (related to Cleveland Clinic property). This 
additional expense was 10% of actual collections received by the district. Had 
none of this $820,000 in additional expenditures occurred, actual expenditures 
would have been closer a positive difference of about .73%. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the third quarter of $14,079,504 and 
actual expenditures were $13,677,302, which is a positive difference of $402,202. The 
primary reason for the positive difference 1s the positive difference m 
Supplies/Materials of $304,598. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $43,303,031 and actual 
expenditures were $41,842,193, which is a positive difference of $1,460,838. Had it 
not been for the timing issue related to the worker's compensation premium, the 
positive difference would be very close to $1. 9 million. Based on what has been 
explained in this evaluation, I am fairly confident that the majority (about 75%) of the 
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positive difference of almost $1. 9 million is not related to any unresolved timing issues 
at this time. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $16,633,969 but I am 
inclined to believe that actual expenditures will be closer to $16.4 million or about 
$230,000 less than expected as a result of a few timing issues. 

Current Status: $1,460,838 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $1,700,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $15,425,922 and 
actual expenditures were $14,829,089, which is a positive difference of $596,833. 
Even though benefits were almost $167,000 over plan (as result of timing), all other 
expenditure categories were under plan. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $29,223,528 and 
actual expenditures were $28,164,891, which is a positive difference of $1,058,637. 
After factoring for the timing issue related to the benefits, all expenditure categories 
are under plan. Based on what has been explained in this evaluation, I am fairly 
confident that the positive difference of more than $1.4 million (after factoring for the 
timing issue) is not related to any unresolved timing issues at this time. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $14,079,504 but I am 
inclined to believe that actual expenditures will be closer to $13,735,000 or about 
$340,000 less than expected. 

Current Status: $1,058,637 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $1,700,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $13,797,605 and actual 
expenditures were $13,335,802, which is a positive difference of $461,803 or about 
3.3%. Although there are a few small unresolved timing issues at the moment, I don't 
foresee anything on the horizon that will drastically impact this positively or negatively 
during the second quarter. 

The spending plan reflects estimated second quarter expenditures of $15,425,922, 
$14,079,504 in the third quarter and $16,633,969 in the fourth quarter for a grand 
total of $59,937,000 for the year. 

SUMMARIZATION 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimated ending cash balance of $14,362,511 
and the actual ending cash balance was $16,363,006, which is a positive 
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difference of $2,000,495. Revenue for the quarter was about $500,000 over plan 
and expenditures were about $650,000 over plan. 

Revenue for the fiscal year was about $1.2 million over plan and expenditures 
were about $800,000 under plan. As was the case the past couple of years, we 
had a number of timing issues that resulted in significant positive and negative 
differences (greater than $500,000) throughout the year. Most of the significant 
differences were on the revenue side and occurred in 6 of the 12 months. In 4 of 
the 6 months, the difference (positive or negative) was greater $1 million and 
was a result of timing from one month to the next. Expenditure differences were 
not nearly as drastic and in only two (2) of the months was the difference greater 
than $500,000 (one positive and one negative). 

In the 4 cases noted above related to revenue, the significant differences were a 
result of timing related to real estate taxes and homestead and rollback 
reimbursements occurring in August, September, April and May. With respect to 
the remaining 2 cases (January and February), both were a result of the actual 
tax advance being higher than the estimated tax advance, $595,000 and 
$531,000 respectively. 

Despite the continued economically challenging times, the loss in tax 
collections, the reduction in property values and the decrease in our student 
enrollment, we have seen our best financial years in our history over the past 5 
years. We have seen impressive ending cash balances since 2010 and record 
setting ending cash balances each year for the past 5 years. The past 8 ending 
cash balance (including this years) are reflected below and represent the highest 
ending cash balances we have ever seen here at SEL. 

Fiscal Year 2010 
Fiscal Year 2011 
Fiscal Year 2012 
Fiscal Year 2013 
Fiscal Year 2014 
Fiscal Year 2015 
Fiscal Year 2016 
Fiscal Year 2017 

Cash Balance 
$8,980,631 
$8,008,273 
$7,192,233 
$12,425,643 
$13,002,614 
$14,323,136 
$16,199,477 
$16,363,006 

Our ending cash balance at the end of the first quarter was about $500,000 more 
than we expected. Revenue was about $39,000 over plan and expenditures were 
about $460,000 under plan. I believed we were closer to about $200,000 ahead 
of plan after accounting for all the timing issues related to revenue and 
expenditures. 

Our ending cash balance at the end of the second quarter was about $1 million 
higher than we expected. Revenue through the second quarter was about $9,000 
under plan and expenditures were slightly more than $1 million under plan. I 
believed that there were a few insignificant unresolved timing issues but nothing 
that I expected to impact the current $1 million positive difference. 
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Our ending cash balance at the end of the third quarter was about $2.1 million 
higher than we expected. Revenue through the third quarter was about 
$700,000 over plan and expenditures were about $1.4 million under plan. 
Through the third quarter, there was one significant timing issue related to 
tuition revenue and one significant timing issue related to the worker's 
compensation premium which would positively impact the financial condition of 
the General Fund by about another $1 million. 

The last appendix (appendix 17) in this document is a Zero Point Analysis (ZPA) 
reflecting actual revenue, actual expenditures and actual cash balances for fiscal 
years 2015-2017 and includes the anticipated budget figures for fiscal year 2018. 
The estimates for fiscal years 2019-2022 are based on projection factors, 
estimates, economic factors and other variables. With that said, I would like to 
caution you NOT to place much reliance, if any, on those projections past 2019. 
History has demonstrated that financial forecasted figures beyond a couple of 
years tend to be rather unreliable at best. 

Case in point, the data below (estimated ending cash balance) is taken from the 
past five (5) initial Zero Points done in July 2012, July 2013, July 2014, July 
2015 and July 2016. 

FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 
July 12 6,621 5,818 2,878 (2,313) (9,901) 
July 13 11,446 8,511 3,388 (4,060) (13,987) 
July 14 10,472 6,346 5 (8,697) 
July 15 9,541 2,594 (6,318) 
July 16 14,363 10,151 

From this data you can clearly see how drastically the ending balance improved. 
The July 13 ZP reflected almost a $14 million negative ending cash balance in 
June 2018. By July 2016, the estimated ending cash balance in June 2018 
skyrocketed to almost $10.2 million, which is an improvement of $24+ million! 

Here is another example. The ZP dated July 21, 2014 reflected an estimated 
ending cash balance of.$.§. and just three (3) short years later (June 30, 2017), 
the ACTUAL ending cash balance was $16,363,006, which is an improvement 
of almost $16.4 million. 

If only I could get my hands on one of those illusive crystal balls, this long-range 
financial planning would be a piece of cake and I would be a very, very wealthy 
young man. Unfortunately a recent visit to Amazon.com proved to be less than 
helpful in obtaining the illusive crystal ball. Sadly, the webpage still reflected 
the "out of stock" notation for crystal balls. Reluctantly, this leaves me with no 
choice but to remain conservative in my approach to long-range financial 
forecasting. 

With respect to the latest ZP (dated July 19, 2017), it estimates a positive 
ending cash balance of about $14 million on June 30, 2018, $8.9 million on 
June 30, 2019 and $1.5 million on June 30, 2020. Based solely on this 
information and if a decision needed to be made today, I would suggest that we 
be on the ballot no later than May 2019. 
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As you know, I am extremely conservative when it comes to financial 
forecasting, an approach which I believe has served us all very well thus far. 
However, before anyone begins celebrating about May 2019, I would like to 
remind you that things can change quickly around here when it comes to our 
finances. I would like to believe that we are prepared for just about anything, 
especially now that the balance in the reserve accounts exceeds $1 million. 
However, keep in mind that our payrolls average $1.2 million every two (2) 
weeks. Because of the conservative nature with which I forecast, it is entirely 
possible that we could be off the ballot until November 2019 and possibly not 
until sometime in calendar year 2020. 

About six (6) months ago (February 18, 2017) we had a board retreat and at that 
retreat I shared with you a financial overview and summarization regarding the 
short and long range financial condition of our district. I presented the current 
financial condition of the General Fund, the future financial condition and 
future levy considerations. I also presented information regarding the reserve 
accounts, debt service and facilities. Based on the information presented and 
the discussions that took place at the board retreat, it was decided that we 
should be on the ballot in either May 2018 or November 2018. 

Based on the new ZP, the estimated ending cash balance on June 30, 2018 is 
slightly more than $14 million. Based solely on this fact, I believe a levy 
campaign in May 2018 and/or November 2018 would be very challenging given 
the large ending cash balance anticipated in June 2018. I believe we need to 
discuss our options for a future levy at a retreat shortly after this school year is 
underway. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The March 201 7 spending plan report reflects an estimated ending cash balance of 
$25,321,670 and our actual ending cash balance was $27,473,987, which is a positive 
difference of$2,152,317. 

Revenue in the third quarter was almost $700,000 over plan and expenditures were 
about $402,200 under plan. Through March, revenue is about $700,000 over plan 
and expenditures are about $1.5 million under plan. Through the third quarter, there 
is one significant timing issue related to tuition revenue and one significant timing 
issue related to the worker's compensation premium which is currently impacting the 
financial condition of the General Fund. 

The spending plan reflected an expectation of tuition revenue in March of $565,000 
which I have since learned will not arrive until May at the very least and I am unaware 
of how much we will actually receive. The spending plan reflected an expectation of 
payment of the worker's compensation premium in April of just over $400,000. 
However, the premium was paid in January (a change initiated by the Bureau) in the 
amount of just over $238,000. Had it not been for either of these timing issues, our 
ending cash balance at the end of the third quarter would have been almost $3.1 
million. 
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I anticipate a resolution to these timing issues during the fourth quarter. I am hopeful 
that there will be a positive difference in revenue of at least $400,000 and a positive 
difference in expenditures of at least $200,000. Should that be the case, our ending 
cash balance at the end of June should be just over $17. I million, which is about $2.8 
million higher than the original estimate of $14.3 million. 

Clearly, the higher ending cash balance will cause a positive ripple effect into future 
years ending cash positions. At this moment, I am not able to definitively say if we 
can avoid being on the ballot in November 2018 (as discussed at the February 2017 
retreat) or not. 1 will have a better idea of exactly where we stand financially at the 
end of May once the timing issues have been fully resolved. Also at that time, I would 
suspect that the budget for next school year (personnel and non-personnel items) will 
be completed and can be reflected accordingly into the long-range financial forecast. 

Second Quarter Comment: 

From purely a cash position, the December 2016 spending plan report reflects an 
estimated ending cash balance of $15,084,693 and our actual ending cash balance 
was $16,136,307, which is a positive difference of$1,051,614. 

Revenue for the second quarter was almost $50,000 under plan and expenditures 
were almost $600,000 under plan. Through December, revenue is about $7,000 
under plan and expenditures are about $1,060,000 under plan. There are a few 
unresolved timing issues which are rather financially insignificant which should be 
resolved during the third quarter. However, I suspect that there will be a positive 
difference at the end of the third quarter of at least $1.5 million. 

The spending plan reflects an estimated ending cash balance at the end of the third 
quarter of $25,321,671 but I am very hopeful that our actual ending cash balance will 
be closer to $27 million. The third quarter will be very instrumental in the overall 
financial condition at the end of this fiscal year. 

First Quarter Comment: 

From purely a cash position, the September 2016 spending plan report reflects that 
we have an estimated ending cash balance of $24,796,336 and our actual ending cash 
balance was $25,298,024, which is a positive difference of $501,688. 

Revenue for the first quarter is about $40,000 over plan and expenditures are about 
$462,000 under plan. After accounting for all the timing issues related to revenue and 
expenditures, I believe that we are closer to about $200,000 over plan right now. 
However, I am hopeful that we have a strong second quarter followed by a strong 
second half of the year that will bring us closer to $1. 5 million over plan by the end of 
the fiscal year. 
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Appendix 1 

SOUTH EUCUD-LYNDHURSTCITYSCHOOL DISTRICT 

ZERO PO/NT ANALYSIS. GENERAL FUND {MAIN/ 

Date: 7/26/2016 

New Levy Calculator 
Assessed Valuation 745 Revenue Projection Factors Exnenditure Projection Factors 
Mi.Hage Amount 0 

Annual Yield Amount 0 Taxes 0.00% Salaries 3.75% 
Assessed Valuations Other Local 0.00% Benefits 9.00% 

Estimated Actual Interest 0.00% Contracted Services 0.00% 

Calendar Year 2016 774 766 State Foundation 0.00% Supplies/Materials 0.00% 

Calendar Year 2016 721 752 Other State 0.00% Capital Outlay 0.00% 

Calendar Year 2017 745 Other Federal 0.00% Dues &Fees 0.00% 

"""FIGURES EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS ._ 

ACTUAL PROJECTED 

REVENUES: FY12 FY 13 FY14 FY15 FY16
� 

FY20 FY21 

Taxes 

Real Estate 39,501 43,567 41,332 41,752 42,247 41,281 41,281 41,281 41 1281 41,281 
Tang. Personal Prop. 2 2 - - - -

Homestead Reimb. 1,482 1,612 1,761 1,724 1,647 11567 11567 1,567 11567 1,567 
Rollback Reimb. 4,249 4,333 4,430 4,402 4,398 4,352 4,352 4,352 4,352 4,352 
Income Tax · Lyndhurst 9 20 - - - -

New Levy - - - -

Other Local Sources 

Tuition Fees 1,587 1,789 1,862 1,956 1,394 1,517 1,517 1,517 1,517 1,517 
Interest 24 55 69 97 147 162 150 140 130 120 
Pay-to-Participate 73 87 90 88 83 70 70 70 70 70 
Class Fees 179 152 129 94 84 32 25 25 25 25 
Miscellaneous 572 588 639 709 416 115 115 115 115 115 

Revenue-In-Lieu I 563 504 170 285 70 40 - - - -

State Foundation 6,635 6,722 6,974 6,935 7,706 7,900 7,900 71900 7,900 7,900 
Casino Tax 81 196 185 180 175 176 175 175 175 
Other State Sources 

TPP Tax Loss Reimb. 1,118 - - - - -

Economic Disadv. Fund. 608 637 660 660 660 660 660 
Category 3 Reimb. 42 51 259 74 75 75 75 75 75 
Career Tech 35 36 83 87 73 70 70 70 70 70 

Federal - Medicaid 84 110. 187 117 912 -

. 

- - --

Non-Operational 

Sale & Loss of Assets 2 1 103 39 20 15 - - - -

Transfers-In 
Return of Advances 192 99 78 18 27 24 20 20 20 20 
Refunds of Prior Yr. 74 222 324 428 500 25 50 50 60 50 

Total Revenue 56,414 60,010 58,427 59,783 60,624 58,100 58,027 58,017 58,007 57,997 
Beg. Cash Balance 8,008 7,192 12,424 13,002 14,323 16,200 14,363 10,151 4,657 (3,041) 

Total Resources 64,422 67,202 70,851 721785 74,947 74,300 72,390 68,168 62,564 54,956 
EXPENDITURES: 

Salaries 33,269 31,238 32,266 32,286 32,471 32,687 33,913 34,523 35,145 35,777 
Benefits 12,909 12,328 13,027 13,338 12,367 12,850 14,007 15,267 16,641 18,139 
Contracted Services 7,789 7,647 8,363 9,045 8,678 9,578 9,600 9,600 9,600 9,600 
Suppliesl!vlaterials 1,526 1,277 1,588 1,571 2,052 2,498 2,400 2,200 2,200 2,200 
Capital Outlay 24 322 266 391 726 413 400. 100 100 100 
Dues &Fees 1,045 1,854 1,490 1,051 1,079 1,191 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 
Non-Op. 

Advances-out 99 78 18 27 24 20 20 20 20 20 
Transfers•out 579 634 846 803 1,350 700 700 700 700 700 

Total Expenditures 57,230 54,778 57,849 68,462 58,747 59,937 62,239 63,610 65,606 67,736 
Ending Cash Balance 7,192 12,424 13,002 14,323 16,200 14,363 10,151 4,557 (3,041) (12,780) 
0/S Encumbrances (614) t6�Hl (})01) tGi2l (,191) (625) (526) (525) (526) (525) 
Unencumber Balance 6,678 11,796 12,101 13,651 15,709 13,838 9,626 4,032 (3.566) (18.306) 
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Be-'-nin11e Cash Balance 
REVENUES: 

Tues 

Re!;t'Ag k Other 
PenonaVI'rngible 
Income Tax - Lyndhurst 

Tuition Fees 

Earnings on Investments 

P;,.y to Participate Fee 

Classroom Mat. & Fees 
Mist-dlaneous 
Revenue-in-Lieu 

State Foun11ition 

Homestead & Rollback 

Casino Tax 

other State 

Economically Disadv. 

Categoiy 3 Reimb. 

CareerTech 

Feden.1- Medicaid 

Non-Operational 

Sale & Loss of Assets 

Return of Advances 

Refund of Prior Yr. Exp. 

Total Revenue 

�
EXPENDITURES: 

Salaries 

Benefits 

Contracted Services 

Supplies/Materials 

Equipment 

Dues, Fees, Other 

Other Non-Operating 

Transfers-Out 

Advances-Out 

Refund of Prior Yr. Rec. 

Total Expenditures 

Ending Cash Balance 

V, 

00 

,,, 

I JULY , 

16,199,511 I 

13,000,000 
0 

0 

174,!nS 

9,000 

,,,.,., 

0 

1,000 

0 

658,000 

0 

0 

55,000 

0 

5,825 

0 

12,000 

24,000 

0 

13,951,?60 

SOUTH EUCLID-L YNDHORST CITY SCHOOLS 

SPENDING PLAN PROJECTIONS 

GENERAL FUND - FY 2017 

ESTIMATED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 

AUG , SEPT , OCT I NOV DEC JAN I FEB I 
25,6'8,027 I

i
91,982 I

5,000,000 1,605,700 0 0 0 M00,000 15,000,000 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 20,000 0 0 0 0 
15,935 210,135 11,135 475,135 10,135 11,135 10,135 
9.000 13,000 16,000 15,000 10,000 8,000 '"""' 

13,000 8,000 ''°' 9,000 3,000 2,000 2,500 

cooo 1,000 1,500 1,000 1,000 1,000 2,000 
9,250 <000 5,000 0 5,000 4,200 39,200 

0 0 0 0 0 40,000 0 
658,000 658,000 658,000 658,000 658,000 658,000 658,000 

0 0 2,973,400 0 0 0 0 
90,000 0 0 0 0 0 85,000 

55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

'"' 5,825 '"' "" "" 5,825 "" 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 

5,857,010 2,5&5,660 3,?4?,360 l,21_8,960 ?4?,960 4,?85,160 15,869,660 

MAR 

26,581,282 

2,324,800 
0 

0 

573,335 

13,000 

11,000 

4,500 

13,200 

0 

658,000 

0 

0 

55,000 

0 

5,825 

0 

3,000 

0 

0 

3,661,660 

30,151,271 31,505.()3? 29,806,848 28,543,696 

� �
21,1156,?48 19,869,853 

Jl�il �
2,942 

JULY AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR 

2,417,135 2,'JJB,310 2,476,630 2,536,230 2,575,135 3,653,270 2,510,HO 2,462,330 2,511,055 

1,026,203 989,517 1,024,224 1,029,080 1,039,826 1,065,6?6 1,064,323 1,025,471 1,029,729 

752,123 582,1)23 ??3,623 ?66,523 ?30,6?3 1,065,323 ?21,123 835,723 741,523 

146,698 236,414 324,250 SOS,681 71,000 132,200 199,500 710,950 183,500 

50,000 10,000 75,000 50,000 80,000 25,000 25�00 25,000 10,000 

111,085 ,.,, .. "''"' 42,885 26,835 30,5&5 5?,085 20,885 445,465 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4,503,244 4,283,849 5,000,512 4,930,399 4,523,469 5,972,054 4,577,872 4,580,360 4,m,212 

25,648,02? 2?,221,188 24,'796,336 23,613,297 20,308,788 15,034,693 15,29'1,982 26,581,282 25,321,670 

I APR I MAY I JUNE I TOTALS 

25,321,670 I 24,084,606 

�
0 350,000 0 41,280,500 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 20,000 

,,,., ,,,,, 8,315 1,517,000 

30,000 17,000 10,000 162,000 

8,000 0 0 70,000 

7,000 12,000 0 32,000 

14,000 14,000 6,150 115,000 

0 0 0 40,000 

658,000 658,000 662,000 ?,900,000 

2,946,100 0 0 5,9'19,500 
0 0 0 1?5,000 

55,000 55,000 55,000 660,000 

0 0 ?5,000 ?5,000 

5,825 5,825 5,925 7tl,OOO 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 15,000 

0 0 0 24,000 

0 0 0 25,000 

3,732,260 1,120,160 822,390 58-,100,000 

29,053,930 25,204,?66 21,239,553 ?4,299,511 

;,c ;· •.,• "' 
. -· . . . ·, ?'. ·:.-·-_,_;·.-: 

,· 

APR MAY JUNE 'TOTALS 
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4,969,324 4,787,603 (1,877,042 s9,n1,ooo 
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Beginning Cash Balance 

Revenue Sources: 

Real Estate Taxes 

Income Tax - Lyndhurst 

Tuition Fees 

Earnings on Investments 

Pay to Participate Fees 

Class Fees 

Miscellaneous 

Revenue-in-Lieu 

State Foundation 

Homestead & Rollback 

Casino Tax 

Other State 

Federal - Medicaid 

Non-Operational 

Total Revenue 

EYnenditure Categories: 

Salaries 

Benefits 

Contracted Services 

Supplies/Materials 

New Equipment 

Dues, Fees, Other 

Other Non-Operating 

Total Expenditures 

Financial Condition this Month 

Endine: Cash Balance 
V, 

'D 

SOUTH EUCLID-LYNDHURST CITY SCHOOLS 

SPENDING PLAN REPORT (SUMMARY) - GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE MONTH ENDED: JUNE 2017 

MONTH-TO-DATE QUARTER·TO-DATE FISCAL-TO-DATE 

Estimate Actual Difference Estimate Actual Difference Estimate Actual Difference 

20,417,163 23,840,632 3,423,469 25,321,670 27,473,987 2,152,317 16,199,511 16,199,511 0 

0 0 0 350,000 502,000 152,000 41,280,500 41,554,578 274,078 

0 o· 0 0 0 20,000 102,792 82,792 

8,315 (6,215) (14,530) 24,985 (11,621) (36,606) 1,517,000 1,094,418 {422,582) 

10,000 31,439 21,439 57,000 84,355 27,355 162,000 237,491 75,491 

0 1,550 1,550 8,000 7,556 (444) 70,000 76,725 6,725 

0 2,337 2,337 19,000 31,379 12,379 32,000 50,438 18,438 

6,150 9,818 3,668 34,150 31,707 (2,443} 115,000 149,183 34,183 

0 0 0 0 0 0 40,000 40,ooo 0 

662,000 670,042 8,042 1,978,000 1,983,398 5,398 7,900,000 7,989,336 89,336 

0 0 0 2,946,100 2,974,480 28,380 5,919,500 5,983,129 63,629 

0 0 0 0 0 175,000 173,071 (1,929) 

135,925 158,965 23,040 257,575 294,930 37,355 805,000 956,152 151,152 

0 9,101 9,101 0 212,446 212,446 0 482,588 482,588 

0 515" 575 0 64,654 64,654 64,000 402,052 338,052 

822,390 877,612 55,222 5,674,810 6,175,284 500,474 58,100,000 59,291,953 1,191,953 

4,131,SOS 4,143,850 (12,345) 9,106,065 9,012,773 93,292 32,687,000 32,414,703 272,297 

1,087,565 1,054,230 33,335 3,555,952 3,056,625 499,327 12,850,000 12,382,200 467,800 

721,523 1,134,194 (412,671) 2,609,695 2,789,602 (179,907) 9,578,355 9,187,028 391,327 

161,264 479,412 (318,148) 488,202 806,171 (317,969) 2,498,395 2,269,507 2281
888 

28,170 94,042 (65,872) 62,620 120,705 (58,085) 412,620 379,716 32,904 

27,015 24,510 2,505 91,435 75,389 16,046 1,190,630 1,070,304 120,326 

720,000 1,425,000 (705,000) 720,000 1,425,000 (705,000) 720,000 1,425,000 (705,000) 

6,877,042 8,355,238 (1,478,196) 16,633,969 17,286,265 (652,296) 59,937,000 59,128,458 808,542 

(6.054,652) (7,477,626) (1.422,974) (10,959,159) (11,110,981) (151,822) (J,SJ7,000J 163,495 2,000,495 

14,362,511 16,363,006 2,000,495 14,362,511 16,363,006 2,000,495 14,362,511 16,363,006 2,000,495 

FISCAL-TO-DATE (LAST YEAR) 

Estimate Actual Difference 

14,322,837 14,322,837 0 

39,826,000 42,246,997 2,420,997 

0 8,534 8,534 

1,553,000 1,394,130 (158,K70) 

100,000 146,685 4:6,685 

85,000 83,505 (l i495) 

75,000 83,657 8,657 

100,000 416,242 316,242 

0 69,907 69,907 

6,900,000 7,705,596 805,596 

6,083,000 6,044,897 (38,103) 

190,000 180,623 (9,377) 

690,000 783,695 93,695 

121,000 911,943 790,943 

77,000 547,407 470,407 

55,800,000 60,623,818 4,823,818 

32,900,000 32,471,445 428,555 

13,162,045 12,367,203 794,842 

9,911,000 8,678,099 1,232,901 

2,045,000 2,051,649 (6,649) 

537,000 725,539 (188,539) 

1,107,000 1,079,243 27,757 

920,000 1,374,000 (454,000) 

60,582,045 58,7471178 1,834,867 

(4,iR2,04SJ 1,876,640 6,658,685 

9,540,792 16,199,477 6,658,685 
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SOUTH EUCLID-LYNDHURST CITY SCHOOLS 

SPENDING PLAN REPORT (DETAIL) - GENERAL FUND- REVENUE SOURCES 

FOR THE MONTH ENDED: JUNE 2017 

>,; >,; 
0 -· 

= " 
'"' " 
- "
=- c.

REVENUE SUBCATEGORIES rO:::, 
= "" 

Rea] Estate Tax " < 
;i. " 
"' -

ResidentiaVAgr 0 0 0 350,000 502,000 152,000 29,233,200 29,SBBA90 355,290 29 ,037,000 29,457,098 420,098 '"' = 
I -

Commercial 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,833,600 8,959,125 (874.475) 9,065,000 9,963,537 898,537 >TJ o
· 

::;_j' := 
Public Utility 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,544,200 1,589,715 45,515 1,524,000 1,531,016 7,016 

Delinquent Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 669,500 1,417,248 747,748 200,000 1,295,346 1,095,346 

Total 0 0 0 

Tuition Revenue 

TwiUght School 
--1 

Illegal Enrollment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Peer Modeling 0 2,200 2,200 0 3,170 3,170 20,000 19,970 (30) 15,000 20,620 5,620 

SF-14 0 0 0 0 0 0 930,000 542,299 (.187,701) 930,000 954,859 24,859 

SF-6 Excess Costs 0 0 0 0 9,074 9,074 165,000 373,263 208,263 200,000 0 (200,000) 

Special Education 0 0 0 0 0 0 300,000 155,682 (144,318) 300,000 310,509 10,509 

Vocational Tech Ed 8,315 (8,415) (16,730) 24,985 (2';,245) (50,230) 100,000 (1) (100,001) 100,000 101,812 1,812 

Vocational Spec Ed 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 8,315 (6,215) (14,530) 24,985 (11,621) (36,.606) 1,517,000 1,094,418 (422,582) 1,553,000 1,394,130 

Pay to Participate 

Brush High (All) 
·� 

Memorial lr, High (All) 

Total 

dassroom Fees 

Brush High (All) 0 2,227 Z227 18,000 29,278 11,278 30,000 44,710 14,710 60,000 68,619 8,619 

Memorial Jr. High (All) 0 0 0 1,000 1,753 753 2,000 3,691 1,691 15,000 12,709 (2,::?9'1) -6' 
Adrian Elementary 0 0 0 0 20 20 0 57 57 0 267 267 

Greenview Upper 0 0 0 0 137 137 0 797 797 0 792 792 

Rowland Elementary 0 80 80 0 161 161 0 815 815 0 929 929 :,!"

1S11nview Elementary 0 20 20 0 20 20 0 278 278 0 281 281 

ArcTech 0 10 10 0 10 10 0 90 90 0 60 60 

"" 
Tota.l 0 

·-

2,337 2;!37 19,000 31,3?9 
-

12�9 _1Y)OO 50�8 18�438 �,000 
-

83,657 8�657 



SOUTH EUCLID-LYNDHURST CITY SCHOOLS 

SPENDING PLAN REPORT (DETAIL) - GENERAL FUND- REVENUE SOURCES 

FOR 1HE MONTH ENDED, JUNE 2017 

"" "" 
s· = 
., 

;l. " 
.,. r, 

REVENUE SUB CATEGORIES ,0 §:: 
i,,, Miscellaneous Revenue ., 
< 

;l. ., 
Bulding RentaJ/Lease 0 1,403 1,403 0 4,518 4,518 11,000 31,952 20,952 14,000 11,687 (:?,313) 

" 
" ... 

I 
Fiscal Fee 0 (1,163) (1,163) 0 0 0 32,000 30,851 (1,149) 35,000 36,063 1,063 "zj o

·

MisceIIaneous Revenue 5,000 4,645 {355) 16,000 10,988 {5,012) 25,000 
t:;_;· ::i 

25,521 521 35,000 32,339 (2,661) 

Custodial OT 0 2,720 2,720 4,000 7,080 3,080 10,000 29,735 19,735 6,000 15,660 9,660 

Security OT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 84 84 

Transportation Charges 1,000 1,614 614 6,000 3,876 (2,1:?4) 15,000 20,629 5,629 8,000 22,830 14,830 
N 

Co Char es 0 338 338 0 338 338 0 338 338 0 0 0 _, 

Background Check 150 60 (90) 150 270 120 2,000 1,0ZO {980) 2,000 2,993 993 

Past Due Lunch Balance 0 201 201 8,000 4,637 (3,363) 20,000 8,629 (rl,371) 40,000 14,272 (:?5,728) 

NSF Collections 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 508 508 0 0 0 

Return Check Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 

Homestead & Rollback Reimb. 

2.5% Rollback 0 0 0 365,200 365,058 (142) 735,500 731,606 (3)19'1) 728,000 739,789 11,789 

10% Rollback 0 0 0 1,808,100 1,829,552 21,452 3,616,500 3,651,341 34,841 3,650,000 3,657,440 7,440 

Homestead Exemption 0 0 0 772,800 779,870 7,Q70 1,567,500 1,600,182 32,682 1,705,000 1,647,668 (.'i7,.'13:!.} 

Total 0 0 0 28,380 5,919,500 5,983,129 63,629 6,083,000 6,044,897 {38,10..�) 

Other State Revenue 

Economic Disadvantaged 55,000 61,791 6,791 165,000 187,396 22,396 660,000 779,688 119,688 600,000 636,621 36,621 

Special Education Cat. 75,000 91,516 16,516 75,000 91,516 16,516 75,000 91,516 16,516 90,000 74,200 (15,800} 

Career Tech 5,925 5,658 ('.!67) 17,575 16,018 (1-'i57) 70,000 84,948 14,948 0 72,874 72,874 

Total 

Non·Operational 

Sale and Loss of Assets 0 575 575 0 575 575 15,000 28,239 13,239 0 20,607 20,607 
�· 

Return of Advances 0 0 0 0 0 0 24,000 24,000 0 27,000 27,000 0 )< 

Refund of Prior Yr. Expend. 0 0 0 64,079 64,079 25,000 349,813 324,813 50,000 499,800 449,800 

Total 0 575 575 0 64,654 64,654 64,000 402(�2 338,052 __'!!__ ,000 �407 470,407 

°' 



SOUTH EUCLID-LYNDHURST CITYSCHOOLS 

SPENDING PLAN REPORT (DETAIL) - GENERAL FUND - ALL SALARIES 

FOR THE MONTH ENDED: JUNE 2017 

I MONTH-TO-DATE QUARTER-TO-DATE FISCAL-TO-DATE 

Estimate Actual Difference Estimate Actu,1 Dlfferenc, Estimate Actual 
SALARIES: 

111 - Recular Salaries Certs 2,918,400 2,653,567 264,833 6,307,800 5,541,486 766,314 22,570,000 20,317,025 
112 - Subs/Tutors Certs 10,500 4,600 5,900 21,000 12,640 8,360 30,000 16,105 
113 - Supplementals Certs 100,000 94,535 5,465 140,000 105,455 34,545 325,000 267,535 
119- Other Cert. Salaries Certs 32,000 45,216 (U,216) 48,000 51,028 (3,028) 105,000 103,097 
121 - Sick Leave Certs 0 136,302 (136,302) 0 395,064 (395,064) 0 1,168,159 

'122 - Personal Leave Certs 0 53,812 (53,8.12) 0 103,722 ("ILB,722) 0 232,116 
123 - Vacation Leave c.rts 0 2,941 (2,9-11) 0 10,274 (HJ,!7-i) 0 44,528 
124- Holiday Pay Certs 0 2,882 (2.882) 0 5,764 (5,764) 0 31,627 
125 - Professional Leave Certs 0 33,464 {33,464) 0 102,419 (102,419) 0 349,579 
127 - Jwy Duty Certs 0 0 0 0 461 (1(

i

l) 0 5,177 
131 - Calamity Pay Certs 0 0 0 0 116,096 (116,096) 0 323,450 
139 - Waivers/Incentives Certs 2,000 0 2,000 2,000 0 2,000 56,000 46,666 
141 - Regular Salaries Oass 955,755 820,289 135,466 2,298,615 1,906,724 391,891 8,583,000 7,125,211 
142 - Substitutes Oass 33,700 50,668 (16,968) 80,700 86,495 (5,795) 328,000 301,324 
143 -Supplementals Oass 45,000 77,639 (-3�.639) 115,000 129,559 {14,559) 265,000 291,793 
144- Overtime Oass 23,350 37,743 ('U,393) 77,350 85,929 (8,579) 352,000 343,303 
149 - Other Oass. Salaries Oass 200 71 129 1,100 294 806 22,000 15,995 
151- Sick Leave Dass 0 54,636 (54,6..%) 0 152,850 (152,.850) 0 507,789 
152 -Personal Leave Oass 0 8,616 (8,616) 0 18,797 (18,797) 0 60,672 

153- Vacation Leave o,ss 0 21,100 (21.100) 0 63,596 (63,596) 0 318,194 

154 - Holiday Pay o,ss 0 33,676 {33,676} 0 68,904 (68,904) 0 371,877 
155 -Professional Leave Class 0 2,346 (ZJ-16) 0 4,611 (<J,61"1) 0 18,805 

157 - Jwy Duty o,ss 0 221 (221) 0 221 (221) 0 1,890 
161 - Calamity Pav Class 0 0 0 0 36,170 (36,"170) 0 100,461 
169 - Waivers/Incentives Oass 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,000 12,167 

171 - Board of Education Oass 8,500 6,000 2,500 8,500 6,625 ia75 17,000 13,500 

172-AV Students Dass 2,100 3,526 (1.426) 6,000 7,589 (l,58g) 20,000 26,658 

TOT AL SALARIES 4,131,505 4,143,850 (12,345) 9,106,065 9,012,773 93,292 3 2,687,000 32,414,703 

f'l 

Difference 

2,252,975 

13,895 
57,465 

1,903 

("1.168,159) 

(23::?.;J.l(iJ 

(H,528) 

(31,627) 

(.'149,579) 

(5,177) 

(323,45()) 

9,334 
1,457,789 

26,676 
(26,793) 

8,697 
6,005 

l.'i07,7S'-)) 
(f,0,672) 

(3I!�,l!J4) 

(371,877) 
(18,8(15) 

(l.8()0) 

(\00,46"!) 

1,833 
3,500 

(6,658) 

272,297 

FISCAL-TO-DATE (LAST YEAR) 

Estimate Actual 

22,837,000 20,438,451 

50,000 25,644 

370,000 . 304,508 

90,000 99,148 

0 1,435,144 
0 261,860 
0 42,198 

0 30,823 
0 404,193 
0 432 
0 107,512 

53,000 44,917 
8,481,000 7,119,298 

358,000 291,016 
240,000 259,446 
328,000 318,523 

30,000 15,611 
0 440,206 
0 62,881 
0 300,843 

0 359,963 
0 25,227 
0 2,333 
0 31,716 

13,000 10,792 
20,000 15,000 

30,000 20,927 

32,900,000 32,468,612 

Difference 

2,398,549 

24,356 

65,492 

(q .. 1,18) 

( l,4='5.'144) 

(261,860) 

t42,J98) 

(�0.821) 
(404,Pl3J 

(4]2) 

(\(17,512) 

S,083 
1,361,702 

66,984 
09,•\4()\ 

9,477 
14,389 

(440,206) 

t62.B81) 

(:�nn.R-nJ 

(359,963) 

(25,2:?7) 
c2:n:,J 

Gl,7"161 

2,208 

5,000 

9;073 

431,388 
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BENEFITS: 

210-STRS 

212 - STRS Pick-up 
231 - Tuition Reimburse. 

232- Cell Phone ReimbU?se. 

239 - Spousal Reimburse. 

241 - Hospitalization 

242 -Life Insurance 
243- Dental 
244- Vision 
249 -Medicare 
261- Worker's Comp 
281 - Unemployment 
291 - Medical Reimburse. 
220-SERS 
222- SERS Pick-up 
231-Tuition Reimburse. 
232 - Cell Phone Reimburse. 
232 - Uniform Allowance 
239 -Spousal Reimburse. 

251 -Hospitalization 
252 - Life Insurance 
253- Dental 
254-Vision 
259- Medicare 
262 - Worker's COmp 
282 - Unemployment 
292 -Medical Reimburse. 

TOT AL BENEF
I

TS 

� 
w 

I 

Certs 

Certs 

Certs 

Ce,-o 

Certs 

Certs 

Certs 
Certs 

°"" 

Ce,ts 

Certs 
Certs 
Ce,-ts 

Class 
Class 

°'" 

Oass 
Oass 
Oass 

Oass 
Oass 
o,ss 

O= 

Class 
C!a.ss 

o,ss 

Class 

SOUTH EUCLID-LYNDHURST CITY SCHOOLS 

SPENDING PLAN REPORT (DETAIL) - GENERAL FUND - ALL BENEFITS 

FOR THE MONTH ENDED: JUNE 2017 

MONTH-TO-DATE QUARTER-TO-DATE FISCAL-TO-DATE 

Estimate Actual Difference Estimate Actual Difference Estimate Actual 

269,344 265,841 3,503 808,016 796,048 11,968 3,232,040 3,232,469 
45,757 45,159 598 106,756 106,215 541 400,000 392,832 

9,000 6,892 2,108 17,000 10,091 6,909 34,000 25,257 
0 0 0 0 0 0 10,000 8,310 

12,250 13,947 ("J,697) 36,750 33,338 3,412 175,750 147,499 
292,800 293,351 (551) 878,400 884,247 (5.847) 3,496,000 3,479,654 

2,050 2,057 (7) 6,150 6,139 11 24,900 25,024 
20,225 18,707 1,518 60,675 56,391 4,284 242,000 227,585 
5,610 4,957 653 16,830 14,828 2,002 66,700 59,449 

44,412 43,608 804 94,523 92,475 2,048 334,747 328,648 
0 0 0 287,875 0 287,875 287,875 170,189 

7,603 0 7,603 22,810 1,761 21,049 91,238 36,417 
4,500 5,915 (1 ,-115) 6,500 8,194 (1,694) 18,750 14,995 

131,287 120,124 11,163 388,222 367,427 20,795 1,485,055 1,469,490 
11,326 10,328 998 26,426 24,098 2,328 98,155 94,506 
1,000 1,905 (905) 4,000 4,183 (183) 20,000 9,841 

0 100 (100) 0 100 (lOO) 7,000 7,240 
0 417 (417) 0 417 (4.17) 41,250 39,501 

6,349 4,272 2,077 19,031 13,452 5,579 76,100 47,270 

187,600 181,835 5,765 562,800 549,029 13,771 2,214,750 2,162,785 

1,180 1,134 46 3,540 3,430 110 14,160 13,810 

12,545 11,098 1,447 37,635 33,455 4,180 148,395 135,228 
3,425 3,009 416 10,275 9,044 1,231 40,430 36,599 

15,495 15,497 (2) 37,515 35,507 2,008 139;215 131,886 
0 0 0 114,740 0 114,740 114,740 68,259 

1,807 2,646 (839) 6,233 5,325 908 30,750 14,089 

2,000 1,431 569 3,250 1,431 1,819 6,000 3,368 

1,087,565 1,054,230 33,335 3,555,952 3,056,625 499,327 12,850,000 12,382,200 

Difference 

(.f�9} 

7,168 
8,743 

1,690 

28,251 
16,346 

(12·1) 

14,415 
7,251 
6,099 

117,686 
54,821 
3,755 

15,565 
3,649 

10,159 
(24.0) 

1,749 
28,830 
51,965 

350 

13,167 
3,831 
7,329 

46,481 
16,661 

2,632 

467,800 

FISCAL-TO-DATE (LAST YEAR) 

Estimate Actual Difference 

3,276,000 3,261,067 14,933 
356,086 360,077 !.VNI) 

87,000 52,611 34,389 

5,000 4,020 980 

0 2,164 (2, I <'>:I) 

3,869,100 3,703,596 165,504 
26,520 23,566 2,954 

250,800 227,992 22,808 
72,600 59,095 13,505 

339,300 330,354 8,946 
292,506 124,112 168,394 
39,088 15,411 23,677 
18,000 11,904 6,096 

1,704,618 1,682,719 21,899 
108,432 106,889 1,543 
22,440 8,879 13,561 
7,440 4,640 2,800 

33,675 32,254 1,421 
126,012 27,988 98,024 

1,998,830 1,950,933 47,897 

13,882 12,603 1,279 
142,490 130,293 12,197 
41,425 35,281 6,144 

137,763 128,206 9,557 

118,539 47,993 70,546 
67,000 17,391 49,609 

7,500 5,165 
2,335 I• :i,

13,162,045 12,367,203 794,842 
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CONTRACTED SERVICES (400) 

413 - Health Services 

416- Communications 
418- Legal Services 

419 -Other Prof. &: Tech. Services 

422-Garbage Removal 
423 - Repair & Maintenance'Services 
424- Property & Fleet Insurance 
425 - Rentals 
426 - Lease Purchase Agreements 
431 - Cert Travel Reimbursement 
432 -Cert. Meeting Expenses 
434 - Non-Cert. Meeting Expenses 
439 - Other Travel/Meeting Expellses 
441 - Telephone Services 
443 - Postage 
444 - Postage Machine Rental 
445 - Messenger Service 
446 - Advertising 
447 - Data Connection 
451 - Electricity Services 
452 - Water & Sewer Services 
453 -Gas Services 
459 -Cable Services 
461 - Printing & Binding 
471-Tuition 
474 - Excess Costs 
475 � Special Rd. Tuition 
476 � Vocational Tuition 
477 - Open Enrollment Tuition 
478 - Community Schools 
479 - Other Tuitions 
483 - Taxi Services 
489 - Other Pupil Transportation 
490 - Bus Passes 

Total Contracted Services 

"' 
,. 

I 

SOUTH EUCLID-LYNDHURST CITY SCHOOLS 

SPENDING PLAN REPORT (DETAIL) - GENERAL FUND - CONTRACTED SERVICES 

FOR THE MONTH ENDED: JUNE 2017 

MONIH-TO-DATE QUARTER-TO-DATE FISCAL-TO-DATE 

Estimate Actual Difference Estimate Actual Difference Estimate Actual Difference 

100 974 (87'1) 1,250 2,081 (831) 8,500 13,565 (5,0ti5) 
0 0 o 22,200 30,664 (8,464) 88,800 79,645 9,155 

10,000 32,488 (2?,488) 40,000 70,371 (30,371) 170,000 170,833 (833) 
128,175 222,946 {94,111) 518,175 . 507,102 11,073 2,034,725 1,836,724 196,001 

2,500 1,475 1,025 7,500 6,711 789 30,000 26,696 3,304 
55,050 7,962 47,088 90,050 43,603 46,447 475,050 357,319 117,731 

0 0 0 0 0 0 121,700 113,463 8,237 
3,500 1,165 2,335 10,500 8,665 1,835 45,100 53,630 (8.5311) 

4,758 4,612 146 14,275 13,836 439 57,100 55,344 1,756 
2,000 1,415 585 2,800 1,894 906 8,100 3,891 4,209 
5,150 2,446 2,704 15,150 4,753 10,397 51,850 32,009 19,841 

850 1,290 ('40) 5,850 2,249 3,601 18,100 7,286 10,814 
1,000 0 1,000 1,000 0 1,000 2,000 305 1,695 
9,160 4,320 4,840 27,440 13,817 13,623 109,700 64,050 45,650 
5,630 8,964 (3,334) 15,130 17,928 (2,798) 57,880 51,468 6,412 
1,300 0 1,300 1,300 1,302 (2) 5,200 5,208 (S) 

100 42 58 225 213 12 1,350 340 1,010 
2,500 680 1,820 4,100 1,595 2,505 8,900 7,563 1,337 
3,875 3,641 234 11,625 10,958 667 46,500 41,239 5,261 

48,000 40,111 7,889 139,000 122,872 16,128 520,000 498,676 21,324 
11,000 8,675 2,325 39,000 34,817 4,183 110,000 150,323 (40,'.\23) 
20,000 7,828 12,172 85,000 60,476 24,524 410,000 180,393 229,607 

100 54 46 300 162 138 1,200 664 536 
5,500 6,280 (780) 8,500 9,271 (771) 26,100 21,384 4,716 

200,000 214,386 {14,386) 420,000 337,391 82,609 1,193,000 1,114,686 78,314 
100,000 151,564 (51,5ti4) 435,000 363,911 71,089 847,000 652,912 194,088 
50,000 99,038 (49,038) 165,000 284,608 (119,608) 610,000 846,548 (236548) 
(90,000) 53,274 (H3,27•l) 90,000 178,023 (88,02?,) 900,000 806,917 93,083 
30,925 94,206 (6:\,281) 92,575 187,424 (94,849) 370,000 538,105 {lllR.105) 

79,350 131,053 (51.iCB) 237,650 355,126 (117,476) 950,000 1,185,126 {235,126) 

11;000 11,100 000) 41,000 34,200 6,800 110,000 51,713 58,287 
15,000 18,080 \3,080) 49,000 60,579 (.11,579) 165,000 193,227 (21:l.2::!7) 

5,000 4,125 875 19,000 23,000 (4,000) 25,000 25,625 (625) 
0 0 0 100 0 100 500 151 349 

721,523 1,134,194 (412,671) 2,609,695 2,789,602 (179,907) 9,578,355 9,187,028 391,327 

FISCAL-TO-DATE (LAST YEAR) 

Estimate Actual Difference 

6,000 6,033 (:'.J) 

92,650 83,451 9,199 

210,000 262,098 (.'i2,098J 
1,645,300 1,730,917 (85,617) 

35,000 30,580 4,420 
490,500 421,463 69,037 
117,000 116,799 201 
55,600 55,412 188 
55,600 55,343 257 

7,915 4,740 3,175 
46,700 24,104 22,596 
18,150 6,778 11,372 
1,800 641 1,159 

83,500 80,047 3,453 
65,700 49,890 15,810 
4,800 5,208 (4081 
1,350 1,474 (12.:J) 

9,550 6,271 3,279 
45,400 44,156 1,244 

500,000 515,505 (15.505) 

120,000 94,186 25,814 
449,000 150,420 298,580 

1,200 764 436 
12,350 26,771 (14,411) 

1,368,000 1,166,711 201,289 
830,000 682,890 147,110 
617,400 757,916 (140,::i16) 

1,125,000 665,964 459,036 
500,000 389,220 110,780 

1,100,000 973,499 126,501 
105,000 74,600 30,400 
150,000 166,997 ("l.6.':197) 

40,000 27,251 12,749 
535 0 535 

9,911,000 8,678,099 1,232,901 
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MATERIALS/SUPPUES (500) 

511 - Instructional Supplies 
512 - Office Supolies 
514 - Health & Hygiene Supplies 
516- Software Materials 
519-Other Genera! Supplies 
521 -New Textbooks 
522 - Replacement Textbooks 

524 -Supplemental Textbooks 

531 - Library Books 

532- Rep!. Library Books 
542 - Periodicals 
543 - Electronic Media 

559- Resale Items 

569 -Other Food Items 

sn- Building & Maintenance Supplies 

573-0ffice Furniture 
581 - Supp/Parts - Motor Vehicles 

582 - Bus Fuel 

583 - Tires & Tubes 

590 - Billable Capies 

Total Materials/Supplies 

DUES & FEES (800) 

841- Memberships 
843 - Audit Charges 
844 - County E5C Deduction 

845 -t;ounty Auditor/Treas. Fees 

846 - Election Expense 

847 - Delinquent Land Exp. 

848 - Bank Service Charges 

849 -Other Dues/ Fees 

851 - Liability Insurance 

853 - Performance Bonds 

870 -Tax Assessments 

889 -Awards/Prizes 

899 - Miscellaneous 

Total Dues & Fees 

SOUTH EUCLID-LYNDHURST CITY SCHOOLS 

SPENDING PLAN REPORT (DETAIL) - GENERAL FUND - MATERIALS/SUPPLIES & DUES/FEES 

FOR THE MONTH ENDED: JUNE 2017 

�R-TO-DATE FISCAL-TO-DATE 

Estimate Actual Difference Estimate Actual Difference Estimate Actual Difference 

45,000 52,187 (7,187) 125,00-0 113,164 11,836 625,914 388,385 237,529 

4,000 2,909 1,091 10,000 11,997 (1,997) 60,398 46,095 14,303 

200 0 200 750 775 (25) 9,500 6,911 2,589 

30,118 60,703 (C'l,585) 73,118 80,581 (7,463) 272,118 266,291 5,827 

16,054 303,742 (287,688) 48,054 381,737 (.�3.\683) 398,054 654,696 (�56,642) 
0 0 0 0 0 0 170,500 100,821 69,679 

0 0 0 0 0 0 4,625 2,773 1,852 

392 0 392 1,392 0 1,392 73,692 39,552 34,140 

0 1,097 (1,[!97) 4,425 4,389 36 7,425 10,149 (2,724} 

0 0 0 0 404 (41>!) 750 404 346 

1,000 0 1,000 1,763 657 1,106 41,763 46,433 (4,670) 
0 0 0 0 0 0 2,000 1,500 500 

0 0 0 0 0 0 16,756 11,132 5,624 

3,000 11,561 {8,561) 12,000 17,543 (5,.'i43) 38,700 36,139 2,561 

20,000 18,619 1,381 80,000 91,352 (11,.152) 400,000 350,245 49,755 

0 8,382 (8,382) 0 11,608 fll,608) 18,300 51,583 rn.:Yl3J 

20,000 16,335 3,665 50,000 36,215 13,785 120,000 94,213 25,787 

10,000 0 10,000 60,000 37,030 22,970 180,000 109,746 70,254 

8,000 727 7,273 10,500 8,531 1,969 20,000 18,958 1,042 

3,500 3,150 350 11,200 10,188 1,012 37,900 33,481 4A19 

161,264 479/112 (318,148) 488,202 806,171 (317,969) 2,498,395 2,269,507 228,888 

1,500 275 1,225 4,500 2,315 2,185 45,330 39,692 5,638 

0 0 0 2,000 0 2,000 27,000 28,677 (l,f,1,) 

2,065 1,821 244 6,235 5,463 772 25,000 22,104 2,896 

0 0 0 17,000 16,985 15 588,500 569,772 18,728 

0 0 0 0 0 0 30,000 0 30,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 152,000 150,860 1,140 

5,000 4,280 720 12,750 13,783 (1,033) 46,250 47,435 ll,185) 

11,000 9,024 1,976 33,000 21,679 11,321 112,350 67,878 44,472 

0 0 0 0 0 0 59,000 59,569 {%9) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 2,250 1,080 1,170 

0 0 0 0 0 0 45,000 39,272 5,728 

3,450 4,405 (955) 9,450 7,525 1,925 32,950 27,633 5,317 

4,000 4,705 {'705) 6,500 7,639 ('J.139) 25,000 16,332 8,668 

27,015 24,510 2,505 91,435 75,389 16,046 1,190,630 1,070,304 120,326 

FISCAL-TO-DATE (LAST YEAR) 

Estimate Actual Difference 

598,084 533,944 64,140 
62,723 53,975 8,748 

7,200 6,831 369 

174,900 276,938 (Hl2,0�R) 

101,751 82,206 19,545 
135,500 210,223 (7·1,7:B) 

6,905 1,902 5,003 

83,062 73,556 9,506 

9,415 10,455 (_].fl.10} 

1,000 979 21 

28,125 36,684 (�,S;,9) 
3,000 1,500 1,500 

9,350 14,736 {3,:IB6) 

34,5_50 18,689 15,861 

360,000 404,754 (·14,75•1) 

59,250 54,459 4,791 

100,000 102,166 (2.166) 
215,000 112,691 102,309 

15,000 17,440 {2,44()) 

40,185 37,521 2,664 

2,045,000 2,051,649 {6,649) 

51,300 37,579 13,721 

22,000 20,880 1,120 

25,000 22,717 2,283 

573,500 570,047 3,453 

25,000 28,623 {3,1>23) 

102,000 137,992 ns.9nJ 

47,000 47,988 t9R8) 

88,750 82,637 6,113 

56,000 56,276 (276) 

2,250. 225 2,025 

50,000 45,211 4,789 

37,750 17,343 20,407 

26,450 11,725 14,725 

1,107,000 1,079,243 27,757 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2017 

Appendix 9 

Real Estate Tax - 4th Qtr. 

$4,000,000 �------------------------ -- -

$3,500,000 +---$_3_,3 _15_,9 _3 _0 _ _ _________
___________ _

$3,000,000 +---" 
E·i·''''K'.I $2,552,009 

$2,500,000 +- -l?t:'iIAtm-- ---- - ----=

$2,000.000 +- -1:':!',·:i, ·n-- - ------rn1::1:c1,{q--------- --�

$1,500,000 -l----lt1%',:;FJ---- - - - -�N ,,,1--- - - - - ---- -

$1,000,000 +--F,,:::: :'.i"'.1---------Ec

$500,000 $27,89 7 $371,000 

$0 +----"'-"-'-'-"---����-�___L"'-'-'-'-"l__�-----".:.C:C.:.:.cl__�__J'C""-----'1_�

$315,000 

$270,000 

$225,000 

$180,000 

$135,000 

$90,000 

$45,000 

$0 

FY 13 

. 

.. 

$0 

FY 13 

FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 

Personal Property - 4th Qtr. 

-�-------., 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter- Fiscal Year 2017 

Appendix 10 

Interest Earnings - 4th Qtr. 

$100,000 � ------ - - - - - - - - - ----------
$90 ,000 -1------------------ - - - - - ---"$"'-84._,,,3�_ 

$80 ,000 +- -- ----- - - - - - - - - - -----
$70,000 +---------- - - - - - - - - - ------Fi'.'.'i:-''1--

$58,047 
$60 ,000 

t=======================��c=� $50,000 

$40 ,000 +---------- ----c==c-----1 
$30,000 +- --

$20 ,000 $16,227 

$10,000 +------,,:,,..,,,-...,,-,--------JY·:'ic.i"'.·,;1-- --li''.Ci 

$0 J______L_L__l__ _ __J�2±1_ _ _  -1!::ill:�L__ _ _____f::f:::J:itl_ _ ___JIJ.IT:&:..!j__� 
FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 

Other Local - 4th Qtr. 

$1,600 ,000 �----- - - - ----$�
1
-,4-

46�.�31
_0 _ _ _ ________ _

$1,400,000 -1-------- - - - ---li'.:.$1,171,489 
$1,200 .000 

1---r-am------��1- -1 
$1,000 ,000 

$soo,ooo -l---L'li!Sl- -- -l'i:ii :c;;.:1----1,

$600 ,000 O _ __l'. 

$400,000 -l-------li'<it':t'61-- --I 

$200,000 -1-------1,-:,,1°,,,-. 
$70,642 

$0 _j_____l�:..1-�____L��-�____L�2:!Ll__�____L��-�____L��� 

FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2017 

Appendix 11 

State Foundation • 4th Qtr. 

$2,538,513 $2,600,000 -�--------------�-�- - - - - - ----- - -
$2,500,000 
$2,400,000 +-- - - - - - - - ----P,}te'i/.:l--- - - - - - - - - -

$2,239,994 
$2,300,000 +-------,-------j'i(:', $2,109,162 
$2,200,000 -l--!2�S]l----"'=-'-"-"''-"=---�?i� 

$2,100,000 -l--�'�1M,''.ii'il-- --==1- ----l
$2,000,000 +--k,t'./·,01--t/:;W,j:1- ----1
$1,900,000 
$1,800,000 
$1,700,000 

$1,983,398 

$1,600,000 +---'--'-"'"-"'--- -==J__�--'-""="'-�---'-"-""""-'--�--'--"-'------'-� 
FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 

Homestead & Rollback - 4th Qtr. 

$3,400,000 ,------------ - - -- - - -- - ----- --

$3, 1 oo,ooo 
r

-$
1
3

�
.0

n;

90

0
.9

ill

20 _ _ _  $3
m
.O
i

8

i
2.

i
21

r
7 _ __ $

1
3

i
.04

i
9

i
.3
[

98_ - - $3 .000 .624 

$2,aoo,000 +--rs••'"+ii,tJ----+< 

$2,500,000 1 ----L\· F,\iJ-- ---E 

$2,200,000 

$1,900,000 

$1,600,000 +----li"'i' 

$1,300,000 +-- -fr 

$2,974,480 

$1,000,000 +---'-'-'--"''-'Ll.---'-'=-=J__�--'-'-"='-'-�--=�=--�--""'-=--"-'--� 
FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2017 

Appendix 12 

Other State - 4th Qtr. 

$625,000 

$500,000 

$320,820 
$375,000 

$294,930 

$250,000 
$210,134 

$125,000 
$59,634 $43,371 

$0 

FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 

Total - All Revenue - 4th Qtr. 

$12,000,000 �-------------------------�--- - -

$11,000,000 -t�- - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - -�--�---

$10,291,218$9,962,250 
$10,000,000 

$9,000,000 

$8,000,000 

$7,000,000 

$6,000,000 0 ---1 

$5,000,000 

FY 13 

$6,600,458 

FY 14 

$5,799,319 
$6,175,284 

FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2017 

Appendix 13 

Salaries - 4th Qtr. 

$9,200,000 

$9,100,000 

$8,936,307 $8,990,201 $8,962,945 $9,012,773 
$9,000,000 

$8,900,000 

$8,800,000 

$8,700,000 

$8,600,000 

$8,500,000 

$8,400,000 

FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 

Benefits - 4th Qtr. 

$3,700,000 
$3,568,035 

$3,500,000 

$3,300,000 
$3,116,750 

$3,100,000 

$2,900,000 

$2,700,000 

$2,500,000 

FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2017 

Appendix 14 

Contract Services - 4th Qtr. 

$4,400,000 
$4,033,433 

$4,100,000 

$3,800,000 
$3,469,819 

$3,500,000 

$3,200,000 

$2,900,000 
$2,381,055 

$2,600,000 

$2,300,000 

$2,000,000 

FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 

Supplies - 4th Qtr. 

$900,000 
$806,171 

$800,000 

$700,000 

$600,000 

$500,000 

$400,000 
$335,142 

$300,000 
$240,081 

$200,000 

$100,000 

$0 

FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2017 

Appendix 15 

Equipment - 4th Qtr. 

$350,000 

$278,936 $297,449 

$300,000 

$250,000 

$200,000 

$120,705 
$150,000 

$100,000 

$50,000 

$0 

FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 

Dues & Fees - 4th Qtr. 

$900,000 

$800,000 
$743,048 

$700,000 

$600,000 
$476,914 

$500,000 

$400,000 

$300,000 

$200,000 

$100,000 
$47,320 

$0 

FY13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2017 

Appendix 16 

Total -All Expenditures - 4th Qtr. 

$22,000,000 

$20,000,000 
$17,231,199 $18,208,757 $16,971,728 $17,286,265 

$18,000,000 

$16,000,000 

$14,000,000 

$12,000,000 

$10,000,000 

$8,000,000 

$6,000,000 

FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 
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$11.000.000 

I
$16,000,000 

$15,000,000 

$14,000,000 

$13,000 ,000 I 

$12,000,000 

$11,000,000 

$10,000,000 

$12,425,643 

FY 13 

4th Qtr. Ending Cash Balance 

$14,323,136 

$13,002,614 

FY14 FY 15 

$16,199,477 $16,363,006 

FY 16 FY 17 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2017 

& ,;� 1 R 

SOUTH EUCLID-LYNDHURST CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

ZERO POINT ANALYSIS. GENERAL FUND {MAIN/ 

Revenue Projection Factors 
Taxes 
Other Local 
Interest 
State Foundation 
Other State 
Other Federal 

Figures Expressed 

In Thousands 

Beg. Cash Balance 

Revenue Sources: 

Taxes 
Real Estate 
Homestead Reimb. 
Rollback Reimb. 

Income Tax . Lyndhurst 
Other local Sources 

Tuition Fees 
Interest 
Pay-to-Particinate 
Class Fees 
Miscellaneous 

Revenue-In-Lieu 
State Foundation 
Casino Tax 
Other Sta!!; Sources 

Economic Disadv. Fund. 
Cateaory 3 Reimb. 
Career Tech 

Federal - Medicaid 
Non-Oeerational 

Sale & Loss of Assets 
Transfers-In 
Return of Advances 
Refunds of Prior Yr. 

Total Reven1.1e 

Total Resources 

New Levy Revenue 

EKl!§.nd/Wre Categories: 

Salaries 
Benefits 
Contracted Services 
Supplies/Materials 
Ca-nital Outlay 
Dues &Fees 
Non::Oiuimtio»,al 
Advances-out 
Transfers-out 

Total Expenditures 

Endlnn Cash Balance 

Outstandina Encumbrances 

Unencumbar Cash Bal. 

Gel!,8!;r:al Fund - R!Ui@�I!: 
Cafeteria Equipment 
Technlolgy Enhance/Rep!. 
Vehicle Replacement 
Infrastructure 

Total Reserve Balances 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

FY 16 
Actual 

Sl3,002 

$41,752 
1,724 
4,402 

1,956 
97 
88 

94 
709 

285 
6,935 

185 

608 
259 
87 

117 

39 

18 
428 

$69,783 

$72,785 

$32,236 
13,338 

9,046 
1,571 

891 

1,051 

27 
808 

$58,462 

$14 323 

t67�) 

$13,661 

$175 
76 

100 
100 

$451 

Dau: 7/19/2017 

New Levy Calculator Expenditure Projection Factors 
Salaries 2.00% 

Valuation 725 Benefits 11.00% 
Millage Contracted Services 0.00% 

Supplies/Materials 0.00% 
Est. Yield " Capital Outlay 0.00% 

Dues & Fees 0.00% 

FY16 FY 17 FYI& FYt9 FYZO FYZI FYZZ 

Actual Actual Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

$14,323 $16,200 $16,363 $14,013 $8,863 $1,551 ($8.237) 

$42,247 $41,555 $40,592 $40 342 $40,342 $40,342 $40,342 
1,647 1,600 1559 1,544 1 544 1,544 1,544 
4,398 4,383 4,379 4,359 4,359 4 359 4.359 

9 103 25 25 25 25 25 

1,394 1,094 2,072 1,600 1,600 1 600 1600 
147 237 2.40 175 140 130 120 

83 77 72 70 70 70 70 
84 50 40 25 25 25 25 

416 149 75 75 75 75 75 
70 40 - - - - -

7,706 7,989 7,950 7.950 7.950 7,950 7,950 
180 173 165 165 165 165 165 

. 637 780 775 775 775 775 775 
74 92 75 75 75 75 75 
73 85 so 80 80 80 80 

912 483 100 100 100 100 100 

20 28 1 - - - -

27 24 325 20 20 20 20 
500 350 25 25 25 25 25 

$60,624 $59,292 $58,550 $57,405 $57,370 $57,360 $57,350 

$74,947 $75,492 $74,913 $71,418 $66,233 $58,911 $49,113 

$0 $0 $0 

$32,471 $32 415 $33 055 $88 716 $84 390 $35,078 $35,780 
12,367 12,382 13,125 14.569 16.171 17,950 19,925 

8,678 9,187 10,027 9,700 9 700 9,700 9,700 
2,052 2,270 2,165 2,000 2,000 2,000 2-000 

726 880 295 250 100 100 100
1,079 1,070 1-118 1,200 1,200 1.200 1-200 

24 825 20 20 20 20 20 
1,350 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100 

$68,747 $69,129 $60,900 $62,555 $64,682 $67,148 $69,824 

$16,200 $16,363 $14 013 $8,863 $1 551 1$8,237) (820,711) 

<-im, (605) (605) 1525 1525 (525) (525) 

$15,709 $16,768 $13,408 $8,388 $1,026 ($8,762' (821,236) 

$150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 
126 225 225 225 225 225 225 
68 75 75 75 75 75 75 

150 148 148 148 148 148 148 

$489 $598 $598 $598 $598 $598 $598 

75 




